10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

HBO109 Enrolled LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

AN ACT making appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented

in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 5. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 63 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 63, Sec. 10.)
Sec. 10. The sum of $600,000 $366+60606, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund.

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 79 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 79, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $572,000, or so much thereof as may




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -2- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Office of the Governor to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

Section 10. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 78 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 78, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $68,900, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Office of the Lieutenant Governor to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Sections

21 and 145 to Article 14 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 14, Sec. 21, new)

Sec. 21. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agricultural Premium

Fund to the Department of Agriculture for deposit into the

State Cooperative Extension Service Trust Fund.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -3- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 14, Sec. 145, new)

Sec. 145. The sum of $1,389,900, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Agriculture to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

60 to Article 73 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 73, Sec. 60, new)

Sec. 60. The sum of $40,300,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Central Management Services to meet 1its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

95 to Article 11 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -4- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 11, Sec. 95, new)

Sec. 95. The sum of $1,501,500, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Natural Resources to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 6

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

20 to Article 33 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 33, Sec. 20, new)

Sec. 20. The sum of $405,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Corrections to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 7

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

25 to Article 57 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 57, Sec. 25, new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -5- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Sec. 25. The sum of $27,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Employment Security for unemployment

compensation benefits provided for in Section 3, to former

state employees.

ARTICLE 8

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

22 of Article 12 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 12, Sec. 22)

Sec. 22. The sum of $294,774, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2017, from appropriations heretofore made in
Article 86 &3, Section 5 45 of Public Act 099-0524, 1is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent

expenses of Resource Conservation.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -6- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

80 to Article 100 and changing Section 130 of Article 100 as

follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 100, Sec. 80, new)

Sec. 80. The sum of $97,800,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Human Services to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 100, Sec. 130)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department of
Human Services:

ADDICTION TREATMENT
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For costs associated with Community
Based Addiction Treatment Services .............. 38,676,000

For Addiction Treatment Services for
DCE S Client s vi i ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e et 7,365,100

For costs associated with Addiction
Treatment Services for Special Population........ 5,824,700
Total $51,865,800

Payable from State Gaming Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -7- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Costs Associated with Treatment of
Individuals who are Compulsive Gamblers .......... 1,029,500
For Addiction Treatment and Related Services:
Payable from Prevention and Treatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Block Grant Fund .« ..ttt ittt ettt ittt teeeeeeenns 60,000,000
Payable from Youth Drug Abuse
Prevention FUNd .« .v .ttt ittt ettt eeeeenenas 530,000
For Grants and Administrative Expenses Related
to Addiction Treatment and Related Services:
Payable from Drunk and Drugged Driving
Prevention FUunNd ...ttt ittt teeeenenenenenns 3,212,200
Payable from Drug Treatment Fund .................. 5,105,800
Payable from Alcoholism and Substance
AbuUuSe FUNd .« i ittt it ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 31,000,000
For underwriting the cost of housing
for groups of recovering individuals:
Payable from Group Home Loan
Revolving Fund @« vi ittt ittt ittt et eeteeeeeoeeaneanns 200,000
For Grants and Administrative Expenses Related
to the Tobacco Enforcement Program:
Payable from Dram Shop Fund ............. 2,300,000 356065606
For costs associated with a rate increase to
Community Based Addiction Treatment Services:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............c.c.... 1,080,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -8- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than two percent of the
total appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 130
above "Addiction Treatment" among the purposes therein

enumerated.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

5 of Article 75 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 75, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $350,000,000 36656806+066, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the
Technology Management Revolving Fund to the Department of

Innovation and Technology for administrative program expenses.

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

45 to Article 53 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -9- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 53, Sec. 45, new)

Sec. 45. The sum of $1,484,900, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Labor to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

40 to Article 16 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 16, Sec. 40, new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $3,779,100, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Military Affairs to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 13

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, 1is amended by changing

Sections 3 and 5 of Article 91 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 91, Sec. 3)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -10- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Sec. 3. The following named sums, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the purposes

hereinafter named:

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 273,500
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiinnnn... 147,800
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vt ittt ittt ittt e e eneeeennenonnenas 20,900
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot onsonsossessnesnsennsans 124,800
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeenenens 5,294,400
FOr COmMMOAIaiesS v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeneeneneens 227,900
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeenennenns 351,100
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt ettt et s eeeeeeeeoeenneans 873,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 2,432,200
For Telecommunications ServVIiCeS vuu it eeeeeeneeennn 1,155,000
For Costs Associated with Information

Technology Infrastructure .......... ... 47,447,000

Total

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:

For

For

Personal SerVIiCEeS v i i ittt ittt ettt ettt

State Contributions to State

$58,348,500

8,399,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Employees' Retirement System.................

For State Contributions to

SoCial SEeCUTILY v v ittt ittt ettt eeenennenannnn
FOr Group INSUFANCE ..t it ittt it ittt eeneeneenenas
For Contractual Services .........iiieuunnnnn.
FOr Travel ...ttt ittt ettt ettt eeeennnn
For Commodities vttt ittt iiiieeeeeannnnn.
FOr Printing v een e in et eeeeeeneeeoneenonnns
FOor EBQUipment ...ttt ittt et ettt eenneenannns

For Telecommunications ServiCesS ....ueeeeeeeenen.

Total

Payable from Long-Term Care Provider Fund:

For Administrative EXpPenses ......ueieeeeeennn.

CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES

Payable from Child Support Administrative Fund:

FOor Personal ServViCesS v uuui e te et et eteeeeeeeennen

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMpPloyer v v ittt ittt ettt teeeneenenns

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTrILY vii it ittt et et et eeeeeannns
FOr Group INSUFANCE & i it ittt it v et e eeeeeeeeneeneas
For Contractual Services .....uiiiiiinennenenns

e B N N = v

HBO109 Enrolled -11- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

....4,536,900

$20,074,500

...... 233,000

....3,909,900
...18,470,400
...56,000,000

...... 233,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -12- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Commodities vt iiiiii ittt eeeennnnnnn.
FOr Printing .. ein i ie et tee et eeeeeoneeeanenenns
For BQUipment . ...ttt ettt ittt eeeeeenneeenns
For Electronic Data Processing ........eeeeeeeenen.
For Telecommunications Services ........ccueueuvuunn...
For Child Support Enforcement

Demonstration Projects . .u.ui ittt i tneeeennnenns
For Administrative Costs Related to

Enhanced Collection Efforts including

Paternity Adjudication Demonstration ............
For Costs Related to the State

Disbursement Undit . v ettt it ittt eeeeeeeenenens

...292,000
...180,000
.1,500,000
12,215,100

.1,900,000

...500,000

.7,000,000

11,850,000

Total $192,788,600

PUBLIC AID RECOVERIES
Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:

FOr Personal ServiCesS ...ttt tiinettnneeenneeen.
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........ciieieen..
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY vv ittt ittt ittt teeeeeoeeaneas
FOr Group INSUTFANCE & ittt it ittt ot e et e aeeaeeeeeeens
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt iineennennn.
For Travel ...ttt et et ettt ie e
For Commodities .ottt ittt et e it e e

For Printing .. vi it ii ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeeneans



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -13- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr BQUIiPmMeNnt & vttt it it ettt e ettt e et eeeesaneeeneeeennenenns 0

For TelecommunicCationsS SEILVICES . vt vueneenenneennnnnnnn ~ 0

Total $27,053,700
MEDICAL

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Expenses Related to Community Transitions
and Long-Term Care System Rebalancing,
Including Grants, Services and Related
Operating and Administrative Costs .............. 11,500,000

For Deposit into the Healthcare Provider

Relief Fund ........ciiiiiiiiie.. 1,107,054,800 6642325060
Total $1,118,554,800 $6+5+732+966

Payable from Provider Ingquiry Trust Fund:
For Expenses Associated with
Providing Access and Utilization
of Department Eligibility Files .........cc.ooou... 1,700,000
Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 5,186,300
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System..................... 2,801,300

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeaaneas 396,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 1,420,800
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeennens 42,000,000
FOor Commodities & it ittt et e e et ettt et e 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -14- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr Printing .vu ittt ittt et e te et eeeeeoneeeneeeenneenenns 0
FOr BQUIiPmMeNnt & vttt it it ettt e ettt e et eeeesaneeeneeeennenenns 0
For TelecommuUNicCations ServViCeS v v ettt eeeeeneeneenens 0

For Costs Associated with the
Development, Implementation and
Operation of a Data Warehouse ........vuiveeeunnen.. 6,259,100
Total $58,064,300
Payable from Healthcare Provider Relief Fund:
For Operational EXPeNSES .. eeeeeeeeneeenneeenns 53,361,800
For payments to the MCHC Chicago Hospital
Council for the Illinois Poison

CoNtErol CenNter it ittt ittt ettt ettt i et e et eeeeenens 3,000,000

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 91, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. In addition to any amounts heretofore
appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Medical
Assistance and Administrative Expenditures:

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER ACTS INCLUDING THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC
AID CODE, THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT, THE
COVERING ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT, THE LONG TERM ACUTE
CARE HOSPITAL QUALITY IMPROVEMENT TRANSFER PROGRAM ACT, AND THE
INDIVIDUAL CARE GRANT PROGRAM AS TRANSFERRED BY PUBLIC ACT 99-

479



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -15- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Medical Assistance Providers and

Related Operating and Administrative

COSES vttt ittt et e i 6,422,134,700 631254766
ARTICLE 14
Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

5 of Article 23 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 23, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Refund of certain taxes in lieu

of credit memoranda, where such

refunds are authorized by law........cciiiio... 4,750,000
PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND
For a portion of the state’s share of state’s

attorneys’ and assistant state’s

attorneys’ salaried, including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -16- LRB100O 03515

Prior yYEar COSES v ittt ittt ittt iiiiiieieeeeennn

For a portion of the state’s share of county

public defenders’ salaries pursuant

to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007 ¢ v viiiiii ittt e

For the State’s share of county
supervisors of assessments or

county assessors’ salaries, as

provided by 1aw .. it iin et tneeteneeeaneeeans

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3

and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA & i i i i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt ettt

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

For additional compensation for county

treasurers, pursuant to Public Act

84-1432, as amended v . vttt ittt ettt

For the annual stipend for sheriffs as
provided in subsection (d) of Section

4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the

COUNEIES COAE v ittt ittt ettt et ettt et ee it

For the annual stipend to county

coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002

WGH 13520 b

13,875,000

... 1,200,000

....3,300,000

...... 350,000

...... 510,000

...... 663,000

...... 663,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -17- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

including prior year COSLS ittt ittt eeeennnnnn. 663,000
For additional compensation for
county auditors, pursuant to Public
Act 95-0782, including prior
YEAT COSE S vttt ittt ittt ittt et ee s ee e 123,500
Total $27,347,500
PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

For Reimbursement to International

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ..... 27,000,000 265-660+606
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeenens 22,000,000
Total $49,000,000 $42,6066,666

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND
For Refunds as provided for in Section
13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax ACEL vt ittt it ieeenenn. 12,000
PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND
For allocation to Chicago for additional
1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 .......... 99,000,000
PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND
For refunds associated with the
Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND
For allocation to local governments
for additional 1.25% Use Tax
pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... .. ... ... i, 305,100,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -18- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

DISTRIBUTIVE FUND
For allocation to local governments
of the net terminal income tax per

the Video Gaming AcCt ... iiie .. 72,000,000 £5+006+600

PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS’ REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND
For payments to counties as required
by the Senior Citizens Real
Estate Tax Deferral Act, including
PriOr YEar COSEL v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeee i 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM RENTAL HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAM FUND
For administration of the Rental
Housing SUppPOTrt PrOgraml .« ... e ittt eeennnennneeenns 1,960,000
For rental assistance to the Rental
Housing Support Program, administered
by the Illinois Housing Development

B 0 L s e 28,000,000

Total $29,960,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND
For administration of the Illinois
Affordable Housing ACE ...ttt ittt eeeennnns 4,100,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
For a Grant for Allocation to Local Law
Enforcement Agencies for joint state and

local efforts in Administration of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -19- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S ACT 4 i ittt it ettt it e ettt ettt ettt e e 900,000

ARTICLE 15

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing

Sections 220 and 225 of Article 50 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 50, Sec. 220)
Sec. 220. The sum of $40,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public

Transportation Fund Read—TFund to the Department of

Transportation for making a grant to the Regional
Transportation Authority for Additional State Assistance to be
used for its purposes as provided 1in the "Regional
Transportation Authority Act", but in no event shall this
amount exceed the amount provided for in Sections 4.09 (c) and
4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic Capital Improvement bonds
issued by the Regional Transportation Authority pursuant to the

Regional Transportation Authority Act as amended in 1989.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 50, Sec. 225)
Sec. 225. The sum of $91,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -20- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Transportation Fund Read—Fund to the Department of

Transportation for making a grant to the Regional
Transportation Authority for Additional Financial Assistance
to be used for 1its purposes as provided in the "Regional
Transportation Authority Act", but in no event shall this
amount exceed the amount provided for in Sections 4.09 (c-5)
and 4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic Capital Improvement
bonds issued by the Regional Transportation Authority pursuant
to the Regional Transportation Authority Act as amended in

1999.

ARTICLE 16

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 55 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 55, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $573,300, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum to meet its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 17



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -21- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 37 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 37, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $1,409,400, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Office of the Executive Inspector General to meet its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 18

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

65 to Article 105 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 105, Sec. 65, new)

Sec. 65. The sum of $40,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary is appropriated from the Capital Development Fund

to the Capital Development Board for emergencies,

remobilization, escalation costs and other capital improvements

by the State, its departments, authorities, public

corporations, commissions and agencies, and for Thigher

education projects, in addition to funds previously

appropriated, as authorized by Section 3 (e) of the General




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -22- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Obligation Bond Act.

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

1 of Article 110 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 110, Sec. 1)
Sec. 1. The sum of $400,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, appropriated from the Capital Development Fund

to the Department of Innovation and Technology Bepartment—of

+ Q
= =4

Fyiees for information technology
including, but not limited to Enterprise Resource Planning, and
for use by the State, its departments, authorities, public

corporations, commissions and agencies as authorized by

subsection (e) of Section 3 of the General Obligation Bond Act.

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

5 to Article 76 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 76, Sec. 5, new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -23- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Sec. 5. The sum of $140,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

State Civil Service Commission to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 21

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 65 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 65, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $307,400, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission to meet its ordinary

and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

80 of Article 17 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 17, Sec. 80)

Sec. 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -24-

may be

LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental

Protection Agency for use in accordance with Section 22.2 of

the Environmental Protection Act:

Payable from the Hazardous Waste Fund:

For

For

Employees' Retirement System......

For

Social Security

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Personal SErviCEeS v.vieeeeeeeennn

State Contributions to State

State Contributions to

Group INSUrancCe ..........eoe...
Contractual Services ...........
Travel (.ot it it it et et
Commodities ....uoveriineeennennn
Printing . ... ii ittt it
Equipment . ...ttt enennns
Telecommunications Services ....
Operation of Auto Equipment ....

Refunds .. i it ittt e e i i e

Contractual Services for Site

Remediations, including costs

in

Prior YEaArS & vii ittt ttnnnennnn

Total

ARTICLE 23

....10,000,000 3+08686+000

$16,092,800 $9+692,860




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -25- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 and Section 20 to Article 83 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 83, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $163,200, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Human Rights Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 83, Sec. 20, new)

Sec. 20. The sum of $212,500, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Human Rights Commission for all costs associated with

Harriet Parker vs. Illinois Human Rights Commission Settlement

Agreement.

ARTICLE 24

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section
40 to Article 97 and changing Section 30 of Article 97 and

Section 50 of Article 98 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 40, new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -26- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Sec. 40. The sum of $700,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Illinois State Board of Education for all costs associated

with District Broadband Expansion.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $2,000,000 $£3:466+360, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Southwest Organizing

Project Parent Mentoring Program.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 98, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The following amounts or so much thereof as may
be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinocis State Board of
Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017:

Payable from the State Charter School Commission Fund:
For State Charter School Commission ..... 1,200,000 35-66085+606
Payable from the Personal Property Tax

Replacement Fund:

For Bus Driver Training — Regional
Superintendents’ ServiCesS ..t ii ittt ittt neeneenens 70,000
For Regional Superintendents’ Services ............ 6,970,000

For Regional Superintendents’ and

Assistants’ Compensation .......cuiiiiiiineennnnsn 10,800,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -27- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Total $17,840,000

ARTICLE 25

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

70 to Article 15 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 15, Sec. 70, new)

Sec. 70. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for deposit into the

Disaster Response and Recovery Fund.

ARTICLE 26

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

1 and adding Section 5 to Article 60 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 60, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for the objects and purposes hereinafter

named to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -28- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Employees' Retirement System:
SOCIAL SECURITY DIVISION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v e teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 58,300 54266

For State Contributions to

Social SeCULILY v vii ittt ittt i ii i 4,500 44266
For Contractual ServViCeS v vttt ettt eeeeeeeeoeennens 16,700
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 1,200
FOor CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt aee e eieeeeeeeans 100
FOr Printing vttt ittt ittt eeneeeoneeeoneenennenenns 0
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns 0
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ... i eeteeeeeenneeonnns 500
For TelecommunicCations SEIrVICES .vuvvreneennnneennnnnnnn 300

Total $81,600 $++-266

CENTRAL OFFICE
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by Employer for Prior Fiscal Years ............ 5,000 &

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 60, Sec. 5, new)

Sec. 5. The sum of $1,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

State Employees’ Retirement System to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 27



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -29- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 52 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 52, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $115,700, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the TIllinois Labor Relations Board to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 28

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

105 to Article 29 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 29, Sec. 105, new)

Sec. 105. The sum of $8,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of State Police to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 29



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -30- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 99 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 99, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $350,000 $26085+06H8, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Common School
Fund to the 1Illinois Teachers’ Retirement System for the
employer contributions required by the State as an employer of
teachers described under subsection (e) or subsection (f) of

Section 16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

ARTICLE 30

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

5 of Article 118 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 118, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for ordinary and
contingent expenses:

For Personal ServicCes ....vieveeeeeeennen. 1,097,100 +5-63+30B6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -31- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to Social

Security, for Medicare .......iiiiiiurnnnnnn. 17,300 3453066
For Contractual ServicCes . ... vee e eeeeenenenn 325,000 264066
o K = V. S 34,700
FOr COMMOALIEdES vttt ittt it ettt ettt et seeseeneeneeneenns 4,400
FOr Printing v ettt ittt ettt eaneeeananennenenns 5,300
e Rl 1 B B I ) 111 o 3,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnnnn 350,600
For TelecommuUNiCations v v e e ittt te e eeeeeneenenenenns 27,200
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................. 3,000

Total $1,868,100 $+744-3166

ARTICLE 31

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

5 to Article 25 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 25, Sec. 5, new)

Sec. 5. The sum of $45,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Illinois Racing Board for distribution of prior year taxes and

fees on admissions due to local governments in accordance with

Section 27 (f) of the Illinois Horse Racing Act of 1975, pursuant

to a finding of the Illinois Auditor General.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -32- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ARTICLE 32

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

63 to Article 89 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 89, Sec. 63, new)

Sec. 63. The sum of $365,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet ordinary

and contingent expenses, including, but not limited to, the

replacement of audio system equipment for the House Chamber.

ARTICLE 33

Section 5. The sum of $5,190, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Agriculture for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs, at
the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS .. uueue i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenn $4,840

For State Contributions to Social Security .............. $350

Section 10. The sum of $7,940, or so much thereof as may be



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -33- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Department of Central Management Services for Personal Services
and State Contributions to Social Security, including prior

year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v v v tit ettt eeeeeeeeoeeneeneenns 7,410
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 530
Section 15. The sum of $1,260, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Environmental Protection Agency for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year

costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeennenenn $1,170
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. $90
Section 20. The sum of $7,360, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for
Personal Services and State Contributions to Social Security,

including prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v uiie ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneen $6,830
For State Contributions to Social Security ............. $530
Section 25. The sum of $14,110, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -34- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

the Illinois Gaming Board for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,

at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tet et eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens 13,250
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 860
Section 30. The sum of $11,490, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Insurance for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,

at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal SeIVIiCES vttt i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenas 10,670
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 820
Section 35. The sum of $1,271,290, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for Personal Services
and State Contributions to Social Security, including prior

year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS i vt eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 1,202,770
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 68,520
Section 40. The sum of $10,060, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Revenue for Personal Services and State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -35- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs, at

the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tet et eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens $9, 340
For State Contributions to Social Security ............. $720
Section 45. The sum of $30,243, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Children and Family Services for Personal
Services and State Contributions to Social Security, including

prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal SeIVIiCES v ittt e et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenas 28,094
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,149
Section 50. The sum of $30,010, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Human Rights for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,

at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS vt ie e eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 27,870
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,140
Section 55. The sum of $38,892, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Personal

Services and State Contributions to Social Security, including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -36- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tit e eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens 36,128

For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,764

Section 60. The sum of $17,050,280, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Human Services for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year
costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 15,840,750

For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 1,209,530

Section 65. The sum of $987,180, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Public Health for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,
at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 917,020

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 70,160

Section 70. The sum of $40,663,720, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Corrections for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year

costs, at the approximate costs below:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -37- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr Personal SerVIiCEeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenens 37,773,410
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,890,310
Section 75. The sum of $3,380, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for Personal Services
and State Contributions to Social Security, including prior

year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeoeeeeoeneeneneeneeas 3,150
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 230
Section 80. The sum of $3,135,182, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Juvenile Justice for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year

costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,912,385
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 222,797
Section 85. The sum of $19,920, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of State Police for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,
at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tietteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenn 18,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -38- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 1,420
ARTICLE 34
Section 5. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

6 to Article 97 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 6, new)

Sec. 6. The amount of $5,400,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the State Board of Education for the purpose of providing

one-time, per capita grants to alternative schools, safe

schools, and alternative learning opportunities programs

pursuant to Section 3-16 of the School Code.

ARTICLE 35

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 97 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 10)
Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may

be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -39- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not,
under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or
other operational or administrative costs, are appropriated to
the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2017:
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Blind/DySleXiC PErSONS t v eeeeeeeeeennnnanan 846,000

For Disabled Student Transportation

REeIMDUT SNt v v v it e e e it et e e ettt ettt teeeeeens 387,682,600

For Disabled Student Tuition,

Private TUuiltion ...ttt ittt ittt et eaaeennns 135,265,500

For District Consolidation Costs/

Supplemental Payments to School Districts ........ 3,100,000

For Autism Training & Technical

ASSISTaANCE vttt ittt ettt et et et ettt et e e 100,000

For Reimbursement for the Free Breakfast/

LUNCh Program & v it ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennss 9,000,000

For Transportation-Regular/Vocational

Common School Transportation

Reimbursement, 29-5 of the School Code ......... 262,909,800

For Visually Impaired/Educational

Materials Coordinating Unit, 14-11.01

of the School Code ..ttt ittt ittt ettt et 1,421,100

For Regular Education Reimbursement

Per 18-3 of the School Code ..., 17,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -40- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Special Education Reimbursement

Per 14-7.03 of the School Code ...... 73,477,600 £8EF+600
For Career and Technical Education ............... 38,062,100
For Truant Alternative and Optional

Education PrOgram ... e e eeenneeenneeonneenonnns 11,500,000
For Tax-Equivalent Grants, 18-4.4 .........c.cceueee... 222,600
For all costs associated with Alternative
Education/Regional Safe Schools .......iuiuieeen... 6,300,000
For Philip J. Rock Center and School .............. 3,577,800
For grants to Local Education Agencies

to conduct Agricultural Education Programs ....... 5,000,000
For After School Matters . ..v ittt it teeeeeenenn 2,443,800
For Advanced Placement ClasSSesS v . vttt teeeeeeeeenenns 500,000
For costs associated with Teach For America ......... 977,500
For National Board Certified Teachers ............. 1,000,000
For Lowest Performing Schools ........iiiiiieenn.. 1,002,800

ARTICLE 36
Section 5. The following named amounts are appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Refund to State Fund 497, Federal Civil



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Preparedness Administrative ...t iin et ennenennns

Refund to State Fund 911, Juvenile

JUSELCE TrUSE vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneee $12,221.

No. 08-CC-1999, Busy Bees Day Care, tort,

against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt it tennnnnnnn. $75,000.

No. 09-CC-2166, Doe, Tasha, personal

injury, against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt teeennnnnnn. $300,000.

No. 10-CC-3124, Hill, Felicia, personal

injury, against Southern Illinois

University Carbondale .......ciiiiiiiiieeneeeeennn $31,159.

No. 10-CC-3868, Cook, Corrine Howard, personal injury,

against Department of Human Services ............. $40,000.

No. 10-CC-3903, Osborn, Kevin and Robert, personal

injury, against Department of Transportation ........

No. 11-CC-3537, Chrysalis Consulting Group, Inc. and

Aunt Martha’s Chrysalis Healthworks Joint Venture,

HBO109 Enrolled -41- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

$350.00

16

00

00

16

00

$62,795



HBO109 Enrolled -42- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

LLC, contract, against Department of Children

and Family Services ..ttt eeennnnnnnns $20,588.50

No. 12-CC-2507, Albin Carlson & CO., contract,

against Department of Natural Resources ......... $279,858.10

No. 13-CC-0293, Fuchs, Douglas, personal injury,

against Department of Transportation ............ $574,186.08

No. 13-CC-2764, Guerror, Maria and Raul Martinez,
Personal injury, against Illinois

SLALE POLdC vttt ittt i ettt e ettt et e e e, $40,000.00

No. 13-CC-2992, Moreno, Anthony Jr., personal injury, against

University O0f TI11in0isS «vviiiiiiitneinnenaeeennnnn $28,000.00

No. 13-CC-3512, State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co., a/s/o Edward Beidas, tort,

against Department of Transportation ............. $15,708.63

No. 14-CC-0438, Laner Muchin, debt, against

Department of Central Management Services ........ $12,353.85

No. 14-CC-1731, Young, Mike, personal injury, against

Department of Transportation .................... $600,000.00



HBO109 Enrolled -43- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 14-CC-2225, Glasco, Kyna, contract, against Southern

Illinois University Carbondale ........cccicun... $11,640.00

No. 14-CC-3862, Allstate Insurance Co., a/s/o
Lyudmila Dukhovmaya, personal injury, against

Department of Transportation ................c..... $5,678.44

No. 15-CC-0061, Williams, David, personal injury, against

Department 0f CoOrreCLionsS .. it i n ettt neeenneeennns $6,000.00

No. 15-CC-3652, Powers, Robin, personal injury, against

Secretary of State ...ttt ittt ittt $65,000.00

No. 17-CC-0776, Correctional Healthcare Companies, Inc., debt,

against Department of Juvenile Justice .......... $235,731.41

No. 17-CC-0831, City Year, Inc., debt, against

Department of Human Services .........c.cciiio... $357,854.50

No. 17-CC-1069, Community Counseling Centers of Chicago, debt,

against Department of Human Services .......... $2,609,612.00

No. 17-CC-1170, St. Anthony’s Medical Center, debt, against

Department of Human Services ............cii.... $308,574.71



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

HBO109 Enrolled

No. 17-CC-1191,

-44- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

First Transit, Inc., contract, against

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ....

No. 17-CC-1368,

.$25,326.

Community Care Alliance of Illinois, debt,

against Department of Healthcare and

Family SerViCeS v ittt ittt e eneeeoneeeanenenns

No. 18-CC-0158,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-0199,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-0272,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-0514,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-0832,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1369,

imprisonment

Jack D McCullough, unjust

Daniel J Walker, unjust

Jason Strong, unjust

William Carter, unjust

Gregory Agnew, unjust

Roberto Almodovar, unjust

.$32,416.

.$95,546.

$222,939.

.$97,075.

$222,939.

$226,506.

78

20

00

.00

00

00

00

00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HBO109 Enrolled

No. 18-CC-1370,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1411,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1733,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1734,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1735,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1834,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1836,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1862,

imprisonment

-45- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

William Negron, unjust

.................................... $226,506.
Troshawn McCoy, unjust
.................................... $226,506.
Larod Styles, unjust
.................................... $226,506.
Lashawn Ezell, unjust
.................................... $193,352.
Charles Johnson, unjust
.................................... $226,506.
Frank Saunders, unjust
..................................... $97,075.
Marcus Gibbs, unjust
..................................... $97,075.
Thomas Henry, unjust
..................................... $97,075.

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

HBO109 Enrolled

No. 18-CC-1863,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1864,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1865,

No. 18-CC-1866,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1867,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1936,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1968,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1969,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-2162,

imprisonment

-46- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Philip Thomas, unjust

..................................... $97,075.

Jamar Lewis, unjust

..................................... $97,075.

Andre McNairy, unjust imprisonment .$97,075.

Thom Jefferson, unjust

..................................... $97,075.
Arthur Brown, unjust
.................................... $226,506.
Allen Jackson, unjust
..................................... $97,075.
Bruce Powell, unjust
..................................... $97,075.
Adam Gray, unjust
.................................... $226,506.
Darryl Fulton, unjust
.................................... $226,506.

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



HBO109 Enrolled -47- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 18-CC-2163, Nevest Coleman, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt et ettt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-2164, Russell Walker, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ittt ittt ettt e e et $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2211, Shaun James, unjust

IMPrisOnNmMEent ...ttt ittt e et ettt $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2257, Robert Forney, unjust

IMPrisOnNmMEent ...ttt ittt e et ettt $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2256, Angelo Shenault Sr., unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt et ettt e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2269, Angelo Shenault Jr., unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt et ettt e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2271, Leonard Gipson, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2273, Anthony Shaw, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e $97,075.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -48- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 18-CC-2306, Mansur Shakirov, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT &ttt ettt it ettt et e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2524, Nakiya Moran, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt et ettt ettt e $193,352.00

Section 10. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 007, Education
Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $13,232.45

Section 15. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...t 128.62

Section 20. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 013, Prevention and

Treatment of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block Grant, to pay



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -49- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... ... ... $314,209.18

Section 25. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 014, Food and Drug
Safety, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-2770Q0, University of Illinois at
Springfield, debt, against Department

of Public Health .. vv ittt ittt et it e it e ieeiennn $23,261.97

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $5,258.35

Section 30. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 015, Penny Severns
Breast, Cervical, and Ovarian Cancer Research, to pay claims
in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -50- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ....... .. ... $32,562.67

Section 35. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation
Regulatory, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... $3,802.00

Section 40. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 021, Financial
Institution, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... i $389.51

Section 45. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions
Dedicated, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. ... $3,406.12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -51- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 50. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 024, Illinois Department
of Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... ..., $32,333.83

Section 55. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 026, Live and Learn, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $296.00

Section 60. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ittt et e e e $1,066.42



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -52- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 65. The following named amount is appropriated to
the Court of Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ....... ... $147,272.87

Section 70. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ............. $1,747,219.76

Section 75. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 044, Lobbyist
Registration Admin, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $2,542.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -53- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 80. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural
Premium, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $22,511.74

Section 85. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ... ... $12,874.20

Section 90. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 048, Rural/Downstate
Health Access, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e $6.49

Section 95. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -54- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 050, Mental Health, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... ... ... $128,399.91

Section 100. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 052, Federal Title III
Social Security and Employment Service, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ............. $132,621.10

Section 105. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... ... $15,261.93

Section 110. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -55- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 055, Federal Unemployment
Compensation Special Administration, to pay claims 1in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $18,191.25

Section 115. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... ... ... $22,416.26

Section 120. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health
Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 16-CC-2960, Hektoen Institute for Medical
Research, LLC., debt, against Department

of Public Health .. vi ittt ittt it it e ie e ieeeen $170,283.85



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -56- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... .. ... $392,098.17

Section 125. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 065, US Environmental
Protection, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $26,146.17

Section 130. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 067, Radiation
Protection, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $11,314.80

Section 135. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 075, Compassionate Use
Of Medical Cannabis, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -57- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i $961.52

Section 140. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 078, Solid Waste
Management, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $19,784.61

Section 145. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 081, Vocational
Rehabilitation, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... ... ... $129,519.12

Section 150. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 091, Clean Air Act
Permit, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i e $483.30



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -58- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 155. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 093, Illinois State
Medical Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $6,459.07

Section 160. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 120, Home Services
Medicaid Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $34,546.60

Section 165. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 128, Youth Alcoholism
and Substance Abuse Prevention, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ... ... $31,210.16



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -59- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 170. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $7,345.86

Section 175. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 131, Council on
Developmental Disabilities Federal Trust, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $486.08

Section 180. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 135, Heartsaver AED, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -60- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $2,154.

68

Section 185. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 14-CC-0662, Kronos, Incorporated, debt,

against Office of the Governor .........c.ceeve.... $301,121.60
No. 17-CC-0655, River City Construction, LLC, debt,

against Capital Development Board .........c....... $53,059.74
No. 17-CC-0656, River City Construction, LLC, debt,

against Capital Development Board ............... $130,899.72
No. 18-CC-1437, Smithgroupjjr, Inc., debt,

against Capital Development Board ............... $247,393.73
Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $17,237.68

Section 190. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 142, Community

Developmental Disability Services Medicaid Trust, to pay claims



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -61- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-0654, River City Construction, LLC, debt,

Capital Development Board .. ... ereeeeeenneeennnn $84,278.35

Section 195. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of
Education Special Purpose Trust, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $901.50

Section 200. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 151, Registered CPA’s
Administration and Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e $27.50

Section 205. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -62- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 152, State Crime
Laboratory, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $4,229.99

Section 210. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 156, Motor Vehicle Theft
Protection Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $267.20

Section 215. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and
Measures, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... e $481.45

Section 220. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 175, Illinois School



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -63- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Asbestos Abatement, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,145.08

Section 225. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 203, Teacher Health
Insurance Security, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e $87.43

Section 230. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 211, DHS Technology
Initiative, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $55,329.00

Section 235. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 215, Capital Development

Board Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -64- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 18-CC-0523, Levi, Ray & Shoup, Inc., debt, against

Capital Development Board .....uueeeeieeeeennnnnns $107,464.60

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $2,175.26

Section 240. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 218, Professions Indirect
Cost, to pay claims in conformity with  awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 15-CC-3577, Tri-Electronics, Inc., debt, against
Department of Financial & Professional

ReguUlation ittt ittt ittt et ettt et e e $53,052.83

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $247,148.09

Section 245. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children’s
Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -65- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 11-CC-3537, Chrysalis Consulting Group, Inc.
and Aunt Martha’s Chrysalis Healthworks Joint
Venture, LLC, contract, against Department

of Children and Family Services .......ccueuuunn... $132,871.67

No. 13-CC-1462, Youth Outreach Services Inc., debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS i ittt it ittt ittt ettt eennnnnenns $93,750.00

No. 13-CC-3103, Addus Homecare, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....... $39,592.53

No. 13-CC-3529, Lutheran Child and Family Services, debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt ittt ettt e et ettt e ennnnnnnns $106,963.07

No. 14-CC-2221, Advanced Trauma Solutions, debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt ittt i ettt ettt e nnnnnnenn $75,580.35

No. 14-CC-3274, Addus Homecare, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....... $48,729.87

No. 15-CC-3320, Addus Healthcare, debt, against

Department of Children and Family services ...... $103,537.34



HBO109 Enrolled -66- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 15-CC-3989, Kaleidoscope Inc., debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....... $72,829.78

No. 16-CC-0661, NIU, debt, against Department of

Children and Family ServicCes .....uuueueneeeeenns $101,052.58

No. 16-CC-0760, One Hope United-Northern Region., debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS i ittt it ittt it ettt ettt ennnnnnnns $98,109.96

No. 16-CC-1236, The Center for Youth and Family
Solutions., debt, against Department of Children

and Family SEIrvVICES .t v i ittt ittt ittt teteeenneeens 174,954.46

No. 16-CC-1408, Chicago Children’s Center, debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt ittt ettt ee ettt e ennnnnnnns $142,100.00

No. 16-CC-1438, Hartgrove Hospital, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....... $56,601.00

No. 16-CC-1930, Hartgrove Hospital, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ...... $160,250.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

No. 16-CC-2714, Lutheran Social Services of IL, debt,

against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeennnnnnenns $107,817.

No. 16-CC-2819, UHS of Hartgrove Inc., debt,

against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS i ittt ittt ettt ettt eeannnnennns $59,150.

No. 16-CC-2951, Northern Illinois University, debt,

against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS i ittt it ittt it ettt ettt ennnnnnnns $63,555.

No. 16-CC-3267, Jewish Child & Family Services, debt,

against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt ittt $113,365.

No. 17-CC-0871, Catholic Charities of the

Archdiocese of Chicago, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ...... $113,601.

No. 17-CC-1251, Vista Medical Center West, debt,

against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt it ittt et ettt ettt eeaeeen $155,287.

No. 17-CC-1995, Board of Trustees, Southern

HBO109 Enrolled -67- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

25

00

14

00

01

44



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -68- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Illinois University, debt, against Department of

Children and Family ServicCes .....uuueueneeeeenns $264,023.00

No. 18-CC-1568, CDW Government, Inc., debt,
against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnns $155,250.00

No. 18-CC-1621, Aunt Martha’s Youth Service
Center, debt, against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt teeennnnnnn. $303,192.00

Section 250. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 238, Illinois Health
Facilities Planning, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $389.40

Section 255. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 240, Emergency Public
Health, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -69- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $2,703.13

Section 260. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 244, Residential Finance
Regulatory, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $609.68

Section 265. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 258, Nursing Dedicated
and Professional, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e e $72.80

Section 270. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 261, Underground
Resources Conservation Enforcement, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -70- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt e $68.40

Section 275. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 262, Mandatory
Arbitration, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t $7,958.35

Section 280. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 270, Water Revolving,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $728.44

Section 285. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 272, Lasalle Veterans
Home, to pay claims in conformity with  awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $4,151.79



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -71- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 290. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $1,561.01

Section 295. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 274, Self-Insurers
Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e e $3.87

Section 300. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 276, Drunk and Drugged
Driving Prevention, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $1,073.96



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -72- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 305. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 277, Pollution Control
Board, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $330.43

Section 310. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care
Monitor/Receiver, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $2,450.96

Section 315. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 286, Illinois Affordable
Housing Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-0445, Bethany Village, Inc., debt,

against Department of Human Services ............. $18,696.00

Section 320. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -73- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 288, Community Water
Supply Laboratory, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $8,278.00

Section 325. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 294, Used Tire
Management, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $65,420.86

Section 330. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 298, Natural Areas
Acquisition, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,740.49

Section 335. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 301, Working Capital



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -74- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i, $146,293.00

Section 340. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 304, Statistical Services
Revolving, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $82,095.00

Section 345. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 312, Communications
Revolving, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $175,411.63

Section 350. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities

Management Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -75- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... i $1,799,778.00

Section 355. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 317, Professional
Services, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 14-CC-0438, Laner Muchin, debt, against

Department of Central Management Services ........ $96,623.18

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $330,143.67

Section 360. The following named amount 1is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 318, ICJIA Violence
Prevention Special Projects, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $7,852.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -76- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 365. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 327, Tattoo and Body
Piercing Establishment Registration, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $2,512.50

Section 370. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 333, Federal Support
Agreement Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i 1,444 .84

Section 375. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 339, Illinois Community
College Board Contracts and Grants, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,000.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled =77- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 380. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health
Laboratory Services Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 15-CC-2358, Abbott Informatics Corporation, debt,

against Department of Public Health ............. $109,704.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $35,415.60

Section 385. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 343, Federal National
Community Services, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $143,112.79

Section 390. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 345, Long-Term Care
Provider, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -78- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt e $532.13

Section 395. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 347, Employment and
Training, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $28,000.00

Section 400. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 350, ICCB Federal Trust,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..t i i $352.93

Section 405. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 357, Child Labor
Enforcement, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -79- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

No. 14-CC-0438, Laner Muchin, debt, against Department

of Central Management ServiCesS ... vieeiereneeeennnenns $63.37

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt e $32.92

Section 410. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning
Screening, Prevention, and Abatement, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $1,692.08

Section 415. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 362, Securities Audit
and Enforcement, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $31,911.61

Section 420. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 363, Department of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -80- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Business Services Special Operations, to pay claims 1in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $3,636.00

Section 425. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 365, Health and Human
Services Medicaid Trust, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $40,832.00

Section 430. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 370, Tanning Facility
Permit, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,700.00

Section 435. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -81- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 372, Plumbing Licensure
and Program, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $3,251.19

Section 440. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 386, Appraisal
Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $2,515.00

Section 445. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 394, Gaining Early
Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $5,150.00

Section 450. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -82- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 397, Trauma Center, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i, $22,301.50

Section 455. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 408, DHS Special Purpose
Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-1621, National Louis University, debt,

against Department of Human Services ............. $91,817.66

No. 17-CC-1622, National Louis University, against

Department of Human ServicCes ........uiuiiiiinnneenn. $86,764.78

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $55,790.83

Section 460. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 410, SBE Federal
Department of Agriculture, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -83- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $6,955.00

Section 465. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 421, Public Aid
Recoveries Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $128,685.80

Section 470. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 435, Charitable Trust
Stabilization, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $86.40

Section 475. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 437, Quality of Life

Endowment, to pay claims in conformity with awards and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -84- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..., $3,098.70

Section 480. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State
Fair, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $2,766.99

Section 485. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 440, Agricultural Master,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e $70.00

Section 490. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 447, GI Education, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -85- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt e $38.00

Section 495. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 470, Library Services,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e $15.50

Section 500. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 476, Wholesome Meat, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $874.67

Section 505. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 479, State Employees
Retirement System, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -86- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $1,034.06

Section 510. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State
Special Services, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $5,429.67

Section 515. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 488, Criminal Justice
Trust, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $29,633.11

Section 520. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 495, 0ld Age Survivors
Insurance, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -87- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $6,735.48

Section 525. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 497, Federal Civil
Preparedness Administrative, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $9,301.09

Section 530. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 509, Department of Human
Services Community Services, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 17-CC-1069, Community Counseling Centers of

Chicago, debt, against Department of

HUMAN Ser VIS vt i ittt ettt ettt teeeeeeeeeeenenenn $76,596.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $63,912.00

Section 535. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -88- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset
Forfeiture, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i, $51,017.30

Section 540. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 522, Money Follows the
Person Budget Transfer, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e e $79.80

Section 545. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 523, Department of
Corrections Reimbursement and Education, to pay claims 1in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $10,518.86

Section 550. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -89- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 524, Health Facility
Plan Review, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $3,045.35

Section 555. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 527, Sex Offender
Management Board, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $2,500.00

Section 560. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 531, Energy Efficiency
Portfolio Standards, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $65,447.88

Section 565. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers’



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -90- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Compensation Commission Operations, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $70,161.72

Section 570. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 537, State Offender DNA
Identification System, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $319.00

Section 575. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 538, Illinois Historic
Sites, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-0537, Sachs Electric Company, debt,

against Historic Preservation Agency ............. $65,410.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $34,936.77



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -91- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 580. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 542, Attorney General
Court Ordered and Voluntary Compliance Payment Projects, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,317.60

Section 585. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 546, Public Pension
Regulation, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $457.00

Section 590. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 547, Conservation Police
Operations Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,989.12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -92- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 595. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 561, SBE Federal
Department of Education, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $21,752.79

Section 600. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 562, Pawnbroker
Regulation, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $763.90

Section 605. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 566, DCFS Federal
Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $5,773.79



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -93- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 610. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 571, Energy Efficiency
Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $53,131.33

Section 615. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $373.76

Section 620. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 600, Attorney General
Whistleblower Reward and Protection, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i, $6,155.18



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -94- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 625. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 619, Quincy Veterans
Home, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt i 588.00

Section 630. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 622, Motor Vehicle
License Plate, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $5,258.00

Section 635. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 632, Horse Racing, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e $127.70



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -95- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 640. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 642, DHS State Projects,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $82,525.87

Section 645. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 646, Alcoholism and
Substance Abuse, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $3,947.80

Section 650. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 664, Student Loan
Operating, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..t e e $197.41

Section 655. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -96- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 673, Department of
Insurance Federal Trust, to pay claims 1in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 16-CC-1388, University of Illinois at Chicago,

debt, against Department of Insurance ........... $174,292.81

No. 17-CC-0049, University of Illinois at Chicago,

debt, against Department of Insurance ............ $62,311.44

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $521,783.12

Section 660. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 674, State Charter School
Commission, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $15,986.99

Section 665. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 686, Budget

Stabilization, to pay claims in conformity with awards and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -97- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-1427, St. Elizabeth Hospital, debt,

against Department of Human Services ............ $126,032.02

Section 670. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 690, DHS Private
Resource, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $2,557.50

Section 675. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult
Education, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-0441, Black Hawk College, debt,

against Illinois Community College Board ......... $66,300.00

No. 18-CC-1236, Howard Area Community Center, debt,

against Illinois Community College Board ......... $86,901.00

No. 18-CC-1442, Safer Foundation, debt,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -98- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

against Illinois Community College Board ........ $369,031.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $1,147.25

Section 680. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 698, Long Term Care
Ombudsman, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $4,235.00

Section 685. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 700, USDA Women, Infants
and Children, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $1,326,291.90

Section 690. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -99- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $59,543.64

Section 695. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 718, Community Mental
Health Medicaid Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $26,723.00

Section 700. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 720, Medical Interagency
Program, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $99,925.84

Section 705. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 731, Illinois Clean
Water, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -100- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $8,665.00

Section 710. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 732, Secretary of State
DUI Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $7,833.57

Section 715. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement
Recovery, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $13,701.62

Section 720. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 737, Energy
Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -101- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $8,138.77

Section 725. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 745, State’s Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor’s County, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $13,548.95

Section 730. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support
Administrative, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $48,833.43

Section 735. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 762, Local Initiative,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -102- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $43,511.78

Section 740. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-1059, City of Aurora, debt, against Department of

Commerce and Economic Opportunity «....eoeeeeeeneneen.. $75,945.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $101,278.84

Section 745. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 764, Pet Population
Control, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $3,045.00

Section 750. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 765, Federal Surface
Mining Control and Reclamation, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -103- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $2,320.00

Section 755. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 768, IMSA Income, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $615.67

Section 760. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 770, Digital Divide
Elimination, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt i $533.00

Section 765. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 772, Career and Technical
Education, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -104- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $21,950.54

Section 770. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library
and Museum Operating, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $92,196.20

Section 775. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 778, Department of Human
Rights Training and Development, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t i e $266.56

Section 780. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 790, Private Sewage
Disposal Program, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -105- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt e $139.85

Section 785. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 793, Healthcare Provider
Relief, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-1368, Community Care Alliance of Illinois,
debt, against Department of Healthcare and

Family SEerViCeS v vttt ittt ittt et i teeeeenaaens $232,347.15

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $110,974.72

Section 790. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 795, Bank and Trust
Company, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..t e e $944 .22

Section 795. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -106- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 796, Nuclear Safety
Emergency Preparedness, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $28,320.78

Section 800. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 797, Department of Human
Rights Special, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $1,558.95

Section 805. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 801, AG State Projects
and Court Order Distribution, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $28,667.56

Section 810. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -107- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 802, Personal Property
Tax Replacement, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i, $16,491.85

Section 815. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 814, Metropolitan Pier
and Exposition Authority Incentive, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e e $54.00

Section 820. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 817, State Police
Operations Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,847.76

Section 825. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -108- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 821, Dram Shop, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $1,951.79

Section 830. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 826, Agriculture Federal
Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $42,844 .87

Section 835. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 828, Hazardous Waste,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $22,441.70

Section 840. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 844, Continuing Legal



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -109- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Education Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $6,935.32

Section 845. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 850, Real Estate License
Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t $14.20

Section 850. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 865, Domestic Violence
Shelter and Service, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..., $22,137.82

Section 855. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 872, Maternal and Child

Health Services Block Grant, to pay claims in conformity with



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -110- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $1,757.90

Section 860. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 873, Preventive Health
and Health Services Block Grant, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 17-CC-2770, University of Illinois at Springfield,

debt, against Department of Public Health ........ $11,630.98

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $121.30

Section 865. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 883, Intra-Agency
Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $3,231.22



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -111- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 870. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 896, Public Health
Special State Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 14-CC-0438, Laner Muchin, debt,
against Department of Central

Management ServViCeS . vttt ittt et eeeeeeeeennnnnenns $1,356.36

No. 17-CC-1510, Glaxo Smithkline, debt,

against Department of Public Health ............. $170,100.00

No. 17-CC-2770, University of Illinois at Springfield,

debt, against Department of Public Health ........ $23,261.97

No. 18-CC-0328, Astrazeneca PLP, debt,

against Department of Public Health ............. $280,934.40

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $68,650.08

Section 875. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 897, Veterans’ Affairs

Federal Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -112- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $4,000.00

Section 880. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 903, State Surplus
Property Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e $390.94

Section 885. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 906, State Police
Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $9,805.78

Section 890. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 907, Health Insurance
Reserve, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -113- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt e $704.00

Section 895. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 911, Juvenile Justice
Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $21,240.69

Section 900. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 913, Federal Workforce
Training, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $812.78

Section 905. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening
and Treatment, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -114- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...ttt i $55,336.49

Section 910. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 922, Insurance Producer
Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... $4,834.55

Section 915. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 940, Self-Insurers
Security, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e e $35.80

Section 920. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 944, Environmental
Protection Permit and Inspection, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -115- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ..., $7,313.80

Section 925. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 951, Narcotics Profit
Forfeiture, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $5,223.32

Section 930. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 954, Illinois State
Podiatric Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .t e e $14.00

Section 935. The following named amount is appropriated to
the Court of Claims from State Fund 962, Park and Conservation,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -116- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..., $8,328.94

Section 940. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 971, Build Illinois
Bond, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-2829, City of Harvey, debt, against
Department of Commerce and Economic

()03 o o w6 1o T i i $141,536.39

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant P.A. 92-357 ... ... $222,118.80

Section 945. The following named amount is appropriated to
the Court of Claims from State Fund 973, Illinois Capital
Revolving Loan, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e e $689.61

Section 950. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -117- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Home, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. i, $17,767.69

Section 955. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 982, Adeline Jay Geo-
Karis Illinois Beach Marina, to pay claims in conformity with
awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ... $3,510.00

Section 960. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 991, Abandoned Mined
Lands Reclamation Council Federal Trust, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of

awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t e e $175.00

Section 965. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -118- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Court of Claims from the General Revenue Fund, to pay
the following claim in conformity with the award and

recommendation made by the Court of Claims:

No. 16-CC-0923, Walsh Construction Company II,
LLC, Contract, against the Capital Development

= ol $1,662,500.00

Section 970. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 997, Insurance Financial
Regulation, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... ..., $4,065.51

ARTICLE 37

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum for ordinary
and contingent expenses including grants:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund ............... 6,900,000
Payable from the Presidential Library

and Museum Operating Fund .........eeiiiiineneennnns 2,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -119- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund ............. 2,500,000

ARTICLE 38

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

FOR OPERATIONS
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeneneenenens 754,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 58,300
For Contractual ServViCes . uvui ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 262,500
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it ettt ettt ettt e et eeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,000

Total $1,084,900

Section 10. The sum of $750,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Agriculture for contractual services related

to Facilities Management.

Section 15. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses related



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -120- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to or in support of the agency’s operations.

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture for the following purposes:

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For expenses related to the Food Safety
Modernization Initiative .....iiiiiii i, 200,000
For deposit into the State Cooperative
Extension Service Trust Fund .......oueuieeeneen.. 10,000,000
For contractual services related to
Facilities Management .. e e ettt eeeeeeeeeeneenannns 750,000

Total $10, 950,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivuiieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 235,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ............ ..., 107,400
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 18,200
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE vttt vt oeennesonesoeseesneoneensennss 69,000

For Contractual ServViCes . uvuiiii ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 210,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -121- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

o K = VS 25,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vt vttt ettt ettt ettt teeneeneeneeneeas 11,100
FOr Printing v i iie ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 20,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 50,000
For TelecommuUNiCations vttt e ittt eeeeeeeeneenenens 20,000

Total $766,300

Section 30. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the Wholesome Meat Fund to

the Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses related

to or in support of the agency’s operations.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of

Agriculture for the following purposes:

Payable from Partners for Conservation Fund:

For

deposit into the State Cooperative

Extension Service Trust Fund ........oiiiiiiieennnn. 994,700

For

deposit into the State Cooperative

Extension Service Trust Fund for

operational expenses and programs

at

the University of Illinois Cook

County Cooperative Extension Service ............. 2,449,200

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -122- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:
COMPUTER SERVICES
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeeeeneeeennns 1,160,600

Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS v iv it it it ettt eeeeeeeeneneens 550,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 1,000
For CommOdities vvt it ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeneneeeeeas 5,000
FOr Printing v i it ie ittt et eeeeenneeeonneeennenenns 5,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeueeeeeneeennnn 1,396,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 50,000

Total $3,242,600

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:

FOR OPERATIONS
AGRICULTURE REGULATION
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,580,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 121,500

For Contractual ServViCes . uvuiiii ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 579,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -123- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

B Al N o= v = 0
FOr COMMOALIEdES vttt ittt ittt e et et e seeneeneeneeneenns 3,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 2,000
FOr BQUIiPmMENnt & vttt ittt ittt e ettt e et eeeeeoneesneeesanenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......iieeeeeennenenn. 16,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 25,000

Total $2,327,200

Section 50. The sum of $1,600,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Fertilizer Control
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for expenses relating to

agricultural products inspection.

Section 55. The sum of $1,900,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Feed Control Fund

to the Department of Agriculture for Feed Control.

Section 60. The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Agricultural Federal Projects Fund for

expenses of various federal projects.

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -124- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture:
MARKETING

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 661,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 50,600
Total $711,600

Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Expenses Connected With the Promotion
and Marketing of Illinois Agriculture
and Agriculture EXpPOrtsS .. erienereneeeennnenns 2,675,000
For Implementation of Programs
and Activities to Promote, Develop
and Enhance the Biotechnology
Industry in I11in0ods ¢ttt ittt iii et ennneennnnnn 100,000
For Expenses Related to Viticulturist
and Enologist Contractual Staff ................... 150,000
Payable from Agricultural Marketing
Services Fund:
For Administering Illinois' Part under Public
Law No. 733, "An Act to provide for further
research into basic laws and principles
relating to agriculture and to improve
and facilitate the marketing and
distribution of agricultural products” ............. 25,000

Payable from Agriculture Federal



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -125- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects ............ 850,000

Section 70. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to the Department of Agriculture:

MEDICINAL PLANTS
Payable from the Compassionate Use of Medical
Cannabis Fund:
For all costs associated with the
Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis

Pilot PrOgram @i v e ettt et eeeeeneeeenneeennenenns 2,600,000

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Payable from the Weights and Measures Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,918,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........coiiio... 1,356,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 223,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt o v vt etonsonesoeseseneonsenneeans 868,300
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 318,200

@ B K=V 65,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -126- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr COMMOALIEdeS vt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeneeneeneeneens 22,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 14,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 450,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceeeeeennn.. 422,000
O S D 0L = 3,700

Total $6,711,400

Payable from the Motor Fuel and Petroleum

Standards Fund:

For the Regulation of Motor Fuel Quality ............. 50,000
Payable from the Agriculture Federal

Projects Fund:

For Expenses of wvarious

Federal ProJeClhs vt i it ittt teeteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 200,000

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

ANIMAL INDUSTRIES

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,250,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 95,800
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 350,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 80,000

@ N ©F) 141 11T Yo Bk s I Y 250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -127- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 5,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 15,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 33,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment .......oieeerenneeennns 0

Total $2,079,100

Payable from the Illinois Department of
Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving Fund:
For Expenses Authorized by the Animal
Disease Laboratories ACE v . v vttt it ittt eeeeeeenennn 25,000
Payable from the Illinois Animal Abuse Fund:
For Expenses Associated with the
Investigation of Animal Abuse
and Neglect under the Humane Care
i B AN o e 7= = N 4,000
Payable from the Agriculture Federal
Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects ............ 150,000

Section 85. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

MEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,137,800

For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 240,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -128- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Operation of Auto Equipment .......cieeeerenneennnns 0
Total $3,377,900
Payable from Agricultural Master Fund:
For Expenses Relating to
Inspection of Agricultural Products .............. 1,000,000
Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 3,566,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 1,659,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 272,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,426,700
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 682,600
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 154,600
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 48,300
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 6,300
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt s eetoeseeseeoeeaeeanss 85,300
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v it eteeeeeeeeennn 62,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 206,800

Total $8,171,700

Payable from the Agriculture Federal
Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects ............ 100,000

Section 90. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -129- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture for:
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 765,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System .........cooeieuenweeennnn 356,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 59,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 100,000
FOr Travel & ittt et et et et e et e e 10,000

FOor CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e eeeeean 7,000
FOr Printing v i et iee ittt ettt eeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 3,500
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 15,000
For Telecommunications SEerviCes .. ...t eennnenn. 15,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................ 15,000

For the Ordinary and Contingent

Expenses of the Natural Resources

Advisory Board «vi ittt ittt ittt et e e 2,000

Total $1,347,500

Payable from the Partners for

Conservation Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenens 500,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System ............ ... ... 330,500

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 55,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -130- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt o vt oot onesossossesossessasss 84,000

Total $969,500

Section 95. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Partners for Conservation Fund for grants
to Soil and Water Conservation Districts to fund projects for
landowner cost sharing, streambank stabilization, nutrient loss

protection and sustainable agriculture.

Section 100. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture from the Partners for Conservation Fund for grants
to Soil and Water Conservation Districts for ordinary and

contingent administrative expenses.

Section 105. The amount of $400,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agriculture
Federal Projects Fund to the Department of Agriculture for

expenses relating to various federal projects.

Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -131- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Administration of the Livestock
Management Facilities ACt .. ittt it it eenenennns 300,000
For the Detection, Eradication, and
Control of Exotic Pests, such as
the Asian Long-Horned Beetle and
€4 S 720 L i o 450,000
Total $750,000
Payable from the Used Tire Management Fund:
For Mosquito CoONntrol .. it iin ittt ittt eneeennenenns 50,000
Payable from Livestock Management Facilities Fund:
For Administration of the Livestock
Management Facilities ACt .. ii ittt i ittt et eneeeonnns 50,000
Payable from Pesticide Control Fund:
For Administration and Enforcement
of the Pesticide Act of 1979 ... .. ... 7,000,000
Payable from Agriculture Pesticide Control Act Fund:
For Expenses of Pesticide Enforcement Program ....... 650,000
Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects .......... 1,000,000

Section 115. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Agriculture for:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -132- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

SPRINGFIELD STATE FATIR BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tie ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 1,997,000
For State Contributions to
SOCial SECUTILY vttt ittt it ettt ettt eneesonnenannns 162,400
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ttttttteeneeeeneeeennn 0
For Payment to the City of Springfield
for Fire Protection Services at the
Illinois State Failrgrounds . ...ttt eeeennnnnn. 0
Total $2,159,400
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Operations of Buildings and
Grounds in Springfield ......... .. 2,333,500
For Awards to Livestock Breeders
and Related EXPENSES v v ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 221,500
Payable from the Illinois State Fair Fund:
For Operations of the Illinois State Fair
including Entertainment and the Percentage
Portion of Entertainment Contracts ............... 5,500,000
For Awards and Premiums at the
Illinois State Fair
and related EXPENSES v it ittt ittt et e 483,400
For Awards and Premiums for Grand
Circuit Horse Racing at the

Illinois State Fairgrounds



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -133- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and related EXPEeNSES v vt it ittt ittt en e 178,600

Total $6,162,000

Section 120. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois State Fair
Fund to the Department of Agriculture to promote and conduct
activities at the Illinois State Fairgrounds at Springfield
other than the Illinois State Fair, including administrative
expenses. No expenditures from the appropriation shall be
authorized until revenues from fairground uses sufficient to
offset such expenditures have been collected and deposited into

the Illinois State Fair Fund.

Section 125. The sum of $3,089,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Tourism Promotion
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for costs and operational
expenses associated with the Springfield and Du Quoin Illinois

State Fairs and fairgrounds, not including personal services.

Section 130. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

DUQUOIN BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v i vt e ettt eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 581,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -134- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 44,500
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ttttteennneeeneeeenns 0
FOr CommMOdities v vt ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeeenneeeenas 0
FOr BQUIiPmMENnt & vttt ittt ittt e ettt e et eeeeeoneesneeesanenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServiCes .. ...ttt nnneeennn 0
For Operation of Auto Equipment .......oieeerenneeennns 0

Total $625,800

Section 135. The sum of $475,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural Premium
Fund to the Department of Agriculture to conduct activities at
the Illinois State Fairgrounds at DuQuoin other than the
Illinois State Fair, including administrative expenses. No
expenditures from the appropriation shall be authorized until
revenues from fairgrounds uses sufficient to offset such
expenditures have been <collected and deposited 1into the

Agricultural Premium Fund.

Section 140. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

DUQUOIN STATE FAIR
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenens 440,700

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 41,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -135- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 422,500
B Al N o= v = 0
FOr COMMOALIdES vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeeneeneeneeneens 20,000
FOr Printing v ee ittt it ettt teeeeaneeeaeenennenenns 8,000
FOr BQUIiPMENnt & vttt ittt ittt e ettt e et eeeesoneeeneeesnnenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServVIiCES v v ettt eeeeeneenenens 38,000

Total $970,700

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Entertainment and other Expenses
at the DuQuoin State Fair, including
the Percentage Portion of

Entertainment ContracCh s v v vttt ittt eeeeeenenns 696,000

Section 145. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Department of Agriculture for:

COUNTY FAIRS AND HORSE RACING
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS vt ie e eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 87,900

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ciiiiiiiieeennn. 45,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 9,000
For Contractual ServViCes v i vt it ettt teeeeeeeeeeneenn 20,000
o Bl N o= v 300

For ComMOAditie s vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneeenas 700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -136- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For

For

For

For

For

=l o e 1 o 200
T b e @) 1110 o O 500
Telecommunications SErVICES ...ttt ittitennnnennns 800
Operation of Auto Equipment .........c.iiuiiiennnenn. 500
distribution to encourage and aid

county fairs and other agricultural

societies. This distribution shall be

prorated and approved by the Department

Of AQricCULLUTE & ittt it ittt ettt et eeeesaneesanens 1,798,600

For

premiums to agricultural extension

or 4-H clubs to be distributed at a

L6 0 0 o > =Y 786,400
For premiums to vocational

agriculture falrsS v v ittt ittt ettt ettt 325,000
For rehabilitation of county fairgrounds .......... 1,301,000
For grants and other purposes for county

fair and state fair horse racing .........c.oievien... 329,300

Total $4,705,200

Payable from the Illinois Racing

Quarter Horse Breeders Fund:

For

promotion of the Illinois horse

racing and breeding industry .. ....oe it 30,000

Payable from Fair and Exposition Fund:

For

distribution to county fairs and

fair and exposition authorities ........... ... ... .. 900,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -137- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Illinois Standardbred
Breeders Fund:
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tet et eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens 70,

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceiiieueeeennns 42,
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 11,
For Contractual ServVicCeS v v vttt it teeeeeeeenenenenns 60,
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,
For CommOdities vvt it ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeneneeeeeas 9,
FOr Printing vuv e iin ittt ittt et teeeeeneeeoneeeonneeeannns
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieieeeennneenn. 8,

Total $202,

Payable from Illinois Thoroughbred
Breeders Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivuiie ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 145,

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........oiiiiiiieeeennn. 78,
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 10,
For Contractual ServViCes v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeenn 60,
@ B K = Y 1,
@l O 14111 Y Br ik s I Y T 2,
For Printing i ii ittt ittt it ettt teeeeeeeeaeenenaens
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 1,
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt ittt eeeeeenenns 7,

500

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciiiiieeeennn. 7,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -138- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Total $314,900
Payable from the Illinois Standardbred
Breeders Fund:
For Grants and Other Purposes .......cciiiieenenn.. 1,187,600
Payable from the Illinois Thoroughbred
Breeders Fund:
For Grants and Other Purposes .......ciiiieeeeenn. 1,609,500

Total $2,797,100

Section 150. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tourism Promotion
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for a racetrack in Madison
County to be allocated pursuant to a contractual agreement
between the racetrack in Madison County and an owners licensee
conducting riverboat gambling from a home dock in the City of

Fast St. Louis.

ARTICLE 39

Section 5. The sum of $1,570,400, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the TIllinois Arts Council for operational expenses for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -139- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the 1Illinois Arts
Council to enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Creative Sector (Arts Organizations and
Individual Arfists) v v i it ittt ettt eeeeeeeneneneas 5,124,800
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Underserved Constituencies .....uuiii it nnenn. 1,120,000
For Grants and Financial Assistance for
Arts EdUCAtion v ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt et 1,332,500
Total $7,577,300
Payable from the Illinois Arts Council
Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance

the Cultural Environment .. ..ve ittt e teeeneeneenns 935,000

Section 15. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Illinois Arts Council for the purpose of funding
administrative and grant expenses associated with programs
supporting the wvisual arts, performing arts, languages and

related activities.

Section 20. The amount of $1,507,100, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -140- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Illinois Arts Council for grants to certain public
radio and television stations and related administrative
expenses, pursuant to the Public Radio and Television Grant

Act.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated for
this purpose, the following named sum, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the object and purpose
hereinafter named, is appropriated to the Illinois Arts Council
to enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:

Payable from Illinois Arts Council
Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance
the Cultural Environment and associated

Aadministrative COSES vt ittt ittt it ittt ettt it eeneens 65,000

Section 30. The sum of $417,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated for a grant from the General
Revenue Fund to the Illinois Arts Council to the Illinois

Humanities Council.

Section 35. The sum of $825,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated for a grant from the General

Revenue Fund to the Arts Council for arts and foreign language



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -141- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

programming in schools.

ARTICLE 40

Section 5. The sum of $30,843,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to the
Illinois Equal Justice Foundation for use as provided in the

Illinois Equal Justice Act.

Section 15. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
is available for use by the Attorney General, is appropriated
to the Attorney General from the TIllinois Gaming Law

Enforcement Fund for State law enforcement purposes.

Section 20. The sum of $14,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Court Ordered and Voluntary Compliance Payment Projects Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for use, subject to

pertinent court order or agreement, in the performance of any



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -142- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

function pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the
Attorney General, including State law enforcement and public

education.

Section 25. The sum of $1,700,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Charity
Bureau Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to enforce
the provisions of the Solicitation for Charity Act and to gather
and disseminate information about charitable trustees and

organizations to the public.

Section 30. The sum of $6,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Whistleblower Reward and Protection Fund to the Office of the
Attorney General for ordinary and contingent expenses,

including State law enforcement purposes.

Section 35. The sum of $15,300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General's
State Projects and Court Ordered Distribution Fund to the
Attorney General for payment of interagency agreements, for
court-ordered distributions to third parties, and, subject to
pertinent court order, for performance of any function
pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the Attorney

General, including State law enforcement and public education.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -143- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 40. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
named in this Section, are appropriated to the Attorney General
to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Attorney
General:

OPERATIONS
Payable from the Violent Crime Victims
Assistance Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 1,794,500

For State Contribution to State Employees'

Retirement System .... ..ttt neeeneneonenenns 969,300
For State Contribution to Social Security ........... 137,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 782,000

For Operational Expenses,
Crime Victims Services DivisSion ...t eeeeeeeeenenn 150,000
For Operational Expenses,
Automated Victim Notification System ............... 800,000

For Awards and Grants under the Violent

Crime Victims Assistance ACL .. v ittt it tieeennn. 7,000,000
Total $11,633,100
Section 45. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General

Federal Grant Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for



(Y

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -144- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

funding for federal grants.

Section 50. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Attorney
General from the Domestic Violence Fund pursuant to Public Act
95-711 for grants to public or private nonprofit agencies for
the purposes of facilitating or providing free domestic
violence legal advocacy, assistance, or services to victims of
domestic violence who are married or formerly married or
parties or former parties to a civil union related to order of
protection proceedings, or other proceedings for civil remedies

for domestic violence.

Section 55. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Tobacco Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for the
oversight, enforcement, and implementation of the Master
Settlement Agreement entered in the case of People of the State
of Illinois wv. Philip Morris, et al (Circuit Court of Cook
County, No. 96L13146), for the administration and enforcement
of the Tobacco Product Manufacturers’ Escrow Act, for the
handling of tobacco-related 1litigation, and for other law

enforcement activities of the Attorney General.

Section 60. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -145- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General Sex
Offender Awareness, Training, and Education Fund to the Office
of the Attorney General to administer the I-SORT program and
to alert and educate the public, wvictims, and witnesses of
their rights under wvarious victim notification laws and for
training law enforcement agencies, State’s Attorneys, and
medical providers regarding their legal duties concerning the

prosecution and investigation of sex offenses.

Section 65. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Access to Justice
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to
the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation pursuant to the Access

to Justice Act.

ARTICLE 41

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Auditor
General to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
Office of the Auditor General, as provided in the Illinois
State Auditing Act:

For Personal Services:

For Regular PoOSitions ...t ittt eneeeeeeennnnns 5,551,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -146- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Employee Contribution to Retirement

System by EmMpPloyer & i ittt ittt ittt ettt oo eeeoeeoeennsanss 0
For State Contribution to Social Security ........... 425,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 636,000
B Al N o= v = 0
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 20,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 20,000
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 25,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeeeeenneneens 50,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v v ettt et te e eeeeeeenenenenns 75,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieieeeennneenn. 5,000

Total $6,807,000

Section 10. The sum of $28,540,611, or so much of that

amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Auditor

General from the Audit Expense Fund for administrative and

operations expenses and audits, studies, investigations, and

expenses related to actuarial services.

ARTICLE 42

Section 5. The sum of $58,426,800, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Central Management Services for ordinary

and contingent expenses.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -147- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For payment of claims, including prior

years claims, under the Representation

and Indemnification

in Civil LawsuUlts ACE v i it ittt it ittt et e eeeeenns 1,145,300
For auto liability, adjusting and

Administration of claims, loss

control and prevention services,

and auto liability claims, including prior

YEATS Clalms v v vttt ittt ittt eeteesoeeeeeneeeeeanss 1,360,300
For Awards to Employees and Expenses

of the Employee Suggestion Board .............c....... 30,000
For Wage Cladms vv vt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoeeonennss 1,500,000

For Governor's and Vito Marzullo's

Internship Programs v v vt it ittt ittt et e eeeeeeeeneenns 490,000
FOor NUILSesS’ TUILION i ittt ittt ittt ettt e e ettt neeneeas 85,000
For the Upward Mobility Program ..........coeeeeeo.. 5,000,000

Total $9,610, 600

PAYABLE FROM PROFESSTONAL SERVICES FUND

For Professional Services including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -148- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Administrative and Related Costs ....viivii v, 47,000,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:

BUREAU OF BENEFITS
PAYABLE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION REVOLVING FUND
For administrative costs and claims
of any state agency or university

13 (0] @ @ )2 =Y 108,500,000

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and expense
may be made after the Department of Central Management Services
has certified that the injured person was employed and that the
nature of the injury 1s compensable in accordance with the
provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act or the Workers'
Occupational Diseases Act, and then has determined the amount
of such compensation to be paid to the injured person.

PAYABLE FROM STATE EMPLOYEES DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN FUND
For expenses related to the administration
of the State Employees’ Deferred

Compensation Plan ...t enteeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeanns 1,600,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -149- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Facilities

Management Revolving Fund to the Department of Central

Management Services for expenses related to the following:

PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND

For Personal ServiCes ...ttt eeeennnnnnn. 21,173,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System ...........ccvvee... 10,928,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 1,619,600
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 6,089,600
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv i te e eeeeeeeeeeeen 168,730,400
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 38,700
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 397,900
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeeeeeoneaneanns 100
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 65,200
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 622,900
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 273,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 149,000
FOr LUMP SUMS &4t vt vttt et oesonssoesonssesseesneasenns 76,514,000
Total $286,602,300

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the

objects and purposes hereinafter named to the Department of

Central Management Services:



HBO109 Enrolled -150- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

BUREAU OF AGENCY SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 11,575,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 5,974,700
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 885, 0600
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 4,060,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ettt eeeeeeeenenenn 2,350,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 20,000
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 85,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 15,000
FOor EQUipment ...ttt ettt ettt eennenennenenns 12,946,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeeeeennnnnn 372,500
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 160,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .................. 33,453,100
o R S o X = 1,000

Total $71,899,000

18

19

20

21

22

23

PAYABLE FROM STATE SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND
For Expenses Related to the Administration

and Operation of Surplus Property and

ReCyClinNg PrOgraAmS vt eeteneseeeeeeneeneeoneeneennns 2,500,000

ARTICLE 43

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -151- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Group Insurance,
including prior year COStS v ienerennnenn. 2,026,000,000
PAYABLE FROM ROAD FUND
FOr GroUup INSUTANCE v vt e vt oetonssonesoesnsonennsas 117,960,000
PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND
For Life Insurance Coverage as Elected
by Members Per the State Employees
Group Insurance Act of 1971 ...... ... 105,452,100
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
For provisions of Health Care Coverage
as Elected by Eligible Members Per
the State Employees Group Insurance Act

of 1971, including prior year costs .......... 4,000,000,000

ARTICLE 44

Section 5. The sum of $446,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Civil Service Commission to meet its operational expenses

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -152- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ARTICLE 45

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
Section 5. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the
amount of $8,876,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
respectively, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
operational expenses, awards, grants and permanent improvements

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses associated
with general administration, grants and
including prior year COsStsS ...t iiii ittt 11,000,000
Payable from the Intra-Agency Services Fund:
For overhead costs related to federal
programs, including prior year costs ............ 19,209,200
Payable from the Build Illinois Bond Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses associated

with the administration of the capital program,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -153- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

including prior year COSES v vv ittt teeeeennneens 2,000,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TOURISM
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For administrative expenses and grants
for the tourism program, including
PriOr YEaTr COSES v i ittt ittt ettt ieeee e 3,873,000
For administrative and grant expenses
with advertising and promoting Illinois
Tourism in domestic and international
markets, including prior year costsS. ........... 25,000,000
For Municipal Convention Center and
Sports Facility Attraction Grants
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8D ittt i ittt iiiieenenn 1,800,000

Total $30,673,000

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TOURISM

GRANTS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -154- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the International Tourism Fund:

For Grants, Contracts and Administrative Expenses
Associated with the International Tourism Program

Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-707, including prior

YEAT COSE S 4ttt ittt ittt ettt ettt 4,000,000

Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For the Tourism Attraction Development

Grant Program Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8a ......... 1,400,000
For Purposes Pursuant to the Illinois

Promotion Act, 20 ILCS 665/4a-1 to

Match Funds from Sources in the Private

RS T w @ 1,000,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program

Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for

Counties under 1,000,000 ...ttt it ittt eeneennn 1,250,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program

Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for

Counties over 1,000,000 «vv ittt et eeeeeeeennns 750,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative
Expenses associated with the development of

the Illinois Grape and Wine industry,

including prior year COSES .« ittt it tiiiiennnn 150,000

Total $8,550,000

The Department, with the consent in writing from the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -155- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the
total appropriation of Tourism Promotion Fund, in Section 20
below, among the various purposes therein recommended:
Payable from Local Tourism Fund:
FOr Choose ChiCago0 v v e e et eeneeeeeeeeneenoneenannns 3,742,500
For grants to Convention and Tourism Bureaus

Bureaus Outside of ChicCago « vt in it eenenennnn 17,050,000

Total $20,792,500

Section 25. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
GRANTS
Payable from the Federal Workforce Training Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act and other
Workforce training programs, including refunds

and Prior year COSES v ittt ittt e teeeeeeenenens 275,000,000

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP, INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -156- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with the Illinois
Office of Entrepreneurship, Innovation
and Technology, including prior year costs ....... 1,500,000
For a grant associated with Job
training to the Illinois Manufacturing
Excellence Center, including
PriOor YEaT COSES vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeaaeeenn 977,500
Total $2,477,500
Payable from the Small Business Environmental
Assistance Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses of the
Small Business Environmental Assistance Program,
including prior year COSES c vttt ittt ittt 500,000
Payable from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/
605-420, including prior year costs .............. 2,000,000
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs
Assistance Fund:
For grants, contracts and administrative

expenses of the Procurement Technical



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -157- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Assistance Center Program, including

Prior Year COSES ittt ittt ittt et ettt 750,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/

605-500, including prior year costsS ........uu... 13,000,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-30,

including prior year COSLTS ittt eennnnnnn. 3,000,000

Total $16,750,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
OPERATIONS

Payable from South Suburban Brownfields
Redevelopment Fund:

For grants, contracts and administrative

expenses of the South Suburban

Brownfields Redevelopment Program ..........c..o... 3,000,000
Payable from South Suburban Increment Fund:

For grants, contracts and administrative

expenses of the South Suburban

Brownfields Redevelopment Program ............c... 3,000,000

Total $6,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -158- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Economic Research and
Information Fund:
For Purposes Set Forth in
Section 605-20 of the Civil
Administrative Code of Illinois
(20 ILCS 605/605-20) &ttt it nmn et ieeeeeaeeenaennn
Payable from the Historic Property
Administrative Fund:
For Administrative Expenses in Accordance
with the Historic Tax Credit Program Pursuant

£O 35 TILCS 5/221 (D) t vttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

..150,000

..250,000

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Contracts,
and Administrative Expenses associated
with DCEO Job Training Programs, including
Prior year COSES ii ittt ittt et ettt e
For a grant associated with Job
training to the Illinois

Manufacturers’ Association, including

3,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -159- LRB100 03515

Prior yYEar COSES v ittt ittt ittt iiiiiieieeeeennn

For a grant associated with Job

training to the Chicago Federation

of Labor, including prior year costs .........

For a grant associated with Job
training to the Chicagoland

Regional College Program,

including prior year COSLS c it eenn.

For a grant associated with job training

TO HACT A ittt it ittt ittt ittt ettt

For a grant associated with job training to
the New Start, Inc. for basic nurse

assistance training program in Latino

communities, including prior year costs ......

For a grant associated with job training to

the Chicagoland Chamber of Commerce ..........

For a grant associated with job training to

the Richland Community College .......civeu...

For a grant to the Joliet Arsenal Development

AULhOTr Iy v ittt it e it e e et et et e e e

For a grant associated with job

training to the Black chambers of commerce ....

For grants associated with business

development . ...ttt e e e e e e e

Total

WGH 13520 b

....1,466,300

c...1,466,300

....1,955,000

....1,500,000

...... 733,100

....1,500,000

....1,500,000

...... 875,000

....1,500,000

....1,956,300

$17,452,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -160- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the State Small Business Credit
Initiative Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the State
Small Business Credit Initiative Program,
including prior year COSLS t ittt eeeennnnnn. 30,000,000
Payable from the Illinois Capital Revolving Loan Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions
Of the Small Business Development Act
Pursuant to 30 ILCS 750/9, including
Prior year COSES t i it ittt ittt ittt iie e e 20,500,000
Payable from the Illinois Equity Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and
Investments in Accordance with the
Provisions of the Small Business
Development ACET v i vttt ittt ittt et s eeeeeeeeeeeans 300,000
Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article
10 of the Build TI11inoisS ACT t i vttt ittt eeeennnennn. 500,000

Payable from the Public Infrastructure



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -161- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Construction Loan Revolving Fund:

For the Purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article 8

of the Build Illinois ACL ...ttt iiinnnnn. 2,250,000

Section 45. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

ILLINOIS FILM OFFICE
Payable from Tourism Promotion Fund:
For Administrative Expenses, Grants,
and Contracts Associated with
Advertising and Promotion, including

Prior YEar COSES ittt ittt et ettt e ittt eeenn 1,105,000

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TRADE AND INVESTMENT
OPERATIONS
Payable from the International Tourism Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Illinois Office

of Trade and Investment, including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -162- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

prior year costs

................................. 1,575,000

Payable from the International and Promotional Fund:

For Grants,

Expenses,

Contracts, Administrative

and Refunds Pursuant to

20 ILCS 605/605-25, including

prior year costs

Payable from

For Grants,

the Tourism Promotion Fund:

Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses associated with the Illinois Office

of Trade and Investment, including

prior year costs

Section 55.

as may be necessary,

Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

................................. 1,000,000

................................. 2,727,000

The following named amounts, or so much thereof

are appropriated to the Department of

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND ENERGY ASSISTANCE

GRANTS

Payable from Supplemental Low-Income Energy

Assistance Fund:

For Grants and Administrative Expenses

Pursuant to Section 13 of the Energy

Assistance Act of 1989, as Amended,

including

refunds and prior year costs

Payable from Energy Administration Fund:

For Grants,

Contracts and Administrative

165,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -163- LRB100 03515 WGH

Expenses associated with DCEO Weatherization
Programs, including refunds and prior
YEAT COSES vttt i ittt e ittt ettt e 25,
Payable from Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Block Grant Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Act of 1981, including
refunds and prior year COSES i v ittt rennnnnn. 330,
Payable from the Community Services Block Grant Fund:
For Administrative Expenses and Grants to
Eligible Recipients as Defined in the
Community Services Block Grant Act, including

refunds and prior year COSLTS t vt ie ittt eennnns 60,

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much
as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For the Ordinary and Contingent Expenses
of the Rural Affairs Institute at
Western I1linois University «veov ettt eenenn.
Payable from the Community Development/

Small Cities Block Grant Fund:

13520 b

000,000

000,000

000,000

thereof

to the

160,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -164- LRB100 03515 WGH

For Grants, Contracts and Administrative

Expenses related to the Section 108

Loan Guarantee Program, including refunds

and Prior year COSES v vv ittt et tteeeeeeeeeonenenns 40,
For Grants to Local Units of Government

or Other Eligible Recipients and for contracts

and administrative expenses, as Defined in

the Community Development Act of 1974, or by

U.S. HUD Notice approving Supplemental allocation
For the Illinois CDBG Program, including refunds
and Prior YEear COSES tv ittt teeeeeeeeeeonenenns 100,
For Administrative and Grant Expenses Relating

to Training, Technical Assistance and
Administration of the Community Development
Assistance Programs, and for Grants to Local

Units of Government or Other Eligible

Recipients as Defined in the Community

Development Act of 1974, as amended,

for Illinois Cities with populations

under 50,000, including refunds,

and pPrior year COSES v ittt ittt eeeeeeneennns 120,

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For costs associated with

DuPage Special Recreation Association ..............

For costs associated with the Education

13520 b

000,000

000,000

000,000

244,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -165- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and Work Center in Hanover Park ............. ... 225,000
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For a grant to the Illinois African American

Family Commission for the costs associated

with assisting state agencies in developing

program, services, public policies and

research strategies that will expand and

enhance the social economic well-being of

African American children and families ............. 733,100
Total $261,362,500
Section 65. The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a
grant to AllenForce-Veterans Initiative to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending on June 30, 2019.

ARTICLE 46

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
ordinary and contingent expenses to the Illinois Commerce
Commission:

CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

Payable from Transportation Regulatory Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -1l66- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vvi et e eeeeeeeeneeoeeneennens 72,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........iiiiiiiieenn.. 37,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 5,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o vt ossoesonsossosonsensasss 28,000
FOor Contractual ServViCeS v ittt et eeeeeeeeneeneenns 1,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeans 1,500
o Rl 1 1 B I ) 111 o A 500
For TelecommUNiCations v ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeoeeneneas 3,500
For Operation of Auto EquUipment ......c.iiiieteenneenneenns 0

Total $149,500

Payable from Public Utility Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 903,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ............ ... 466,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 69,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onssonesossessnesnenneans 268,900
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 27,400
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 55,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo B s I T 1,000
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 500
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 12,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciiiiieeeennn. 500

Total $1,803,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -167- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Public Utility Fund for the ordinary and contingent expenses

of the Illinois Commerce Commission.

PUBLIC UTILITIES

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 13,986,600
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........covvee... 7,219,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 1,067,500
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 3,738,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 1,942,400
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 110,000
For CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 24,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 22,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 92,900
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 1,032,300
For TelecommuUNiCations v it ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneennens 239,900
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 45,000
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt t e eeeeeeeeeaeeaeean 26,500

Total $29,546,300

Section 15. The sum of $99,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Underground

Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Fund to the 1Illinois

Commerce Commission for a grant to the Statewide One-call



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -168- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Notice System, as required in the Illinois Underground Utility

Facilities Damage Prevention Act.

Section 20. The sum of $1,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Underground
Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Fund to the 1Illinois

Commerce Commission for refunds.

Section 25. The sum of $3,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wireless Carrier
Reimbursement Fund to the Illinois Commerce Commission for
reimbursement of wireless carriers for costs incurred in
complying with the applicable provisions of Federal
Communications Commission wireless enhanced 9-1-1 services
mandates and for administrative costs incurred by the Illinois

Commerce Commission related to administering the program.

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Transportation Regulatory Fund for ordinary and contingent
expenses to the Illinois Commerce Commission:

TRANSPORTATION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 5,625,500
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .................... 2,903,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -169- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 426,500
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonsesonsenssasss 1,628,200
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 1,035,300
o K = V. S 80,000
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 35,000
FOr Printing v it ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 60,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 152,700
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnnnn 562,000
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 208,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 90, 000
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 24,700

Total $12,832,200

Section 35. The sum of $4,040,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Transportation
Regulatory Fund to the Illinois Commerce Commission for (1)
disbursing funds collected for the Single State Insurance
Registration Program and/or Unified Carrier Registration
System; (2) for refunds for overpayments; and (3) for

administrative expenses.

Section 40. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois
Telecommunications Access Corporation Fund to the Illinois

Commerce Commission for administrative costs and for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -170- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

distribution to the Illinois Telecommunications Access
Corporation, as required in the Illinois Public Utilities Act,

Section 13-703.

ARTICLE 47

Section 5. The sum of $21,636,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Office of the State Comptroller.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the State Comptroller from
the Comptroller's Administrative Fund for the discharge of

duties of the office.

Section 15. The sum of $50,300, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the State Comptroller from the
State Lottery Fund for expenses in connection with the State

Lottery.

ARTICLE 48

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of the State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -171- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Comptroller for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019:

For Personal Services and Related Lines:

Official Court RepPOrtiINg .. ittt i ittt ittt et eeeennnaneans 0
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by the Employer & ittt ittt it teeteneenennaeennesas 0
For State Contributions to the State

Employees’ Retirement SysStem ........iiiiiiiiiennnnnnn. 0
For State Contributions to Social Security .........c.e...... 0

For Travel:

For Official Court RepOorting ...ttt itneeeeneeennennn 0
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt tttttenneeeeneneenns 0
FOr CommMOditie s v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeenas 0
FOr Printing v ei it ittt et ettt eeeeeoneeeoneeneanenenns 0
FOr EQUIPMENtT vt vttt ittt ettt ittt eeseesoeseeoeeaeeaeeans 0
For TelecommUNicCations ...t ittt ittt et enneeenneeenneenns 0
For Electronic Data ProCEeSSINg v i u i e teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 0

Total $0

Section 10. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated to the State Comptroller for
ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the payment

to official court reporters pursuant to law.

Section 15. The sum of $85,829,700, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Personal Property



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -172- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Tax Replacement Fund to the State Comptroller for ordinary and
contingent expenses associated with the payment to official

Court reporters pursuant to law.

ARTICLE 49

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay the elected State officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at various rates

prescribed by law:

FOr the GOVeINOT t i ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeaens 177,500
For the Lieutenant GOVeINOT .. v vttt eeeeeeeeneneas 135,700
For the Secretary of State ..... it 156,600
For the Attorney General .... ...ttt iitietneeneennnns 156,600
For the Comptroller ...ttt ittt ieteeeeeeeeeneeneans 135,700
FOor the State TreasUrer v . v it i it ettt eeeeeeneeeeens 135,700

Total $897,800

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates
prescribed by law:

From General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -173- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Department on Aging

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeneenneas 115,700
Department of Agriculture

FOr the DireCtor . vttt ittt et ettt i i i iee it e 0

For the Assistant Director ........i ittt nnneennn 0
Department of Central Management Services

FOr the DireChor v it ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeenenens 142,400

For 2 Assistant DirecCtorsS . .v ittt teeeeeenenenn 242,100
Department of Children and Family Services

FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt et ettt i e ee e e 0
Department of Corrections

FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 150,300

For the Assistant DirecCtor ... vttt eeeeeennenn 127,800
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt et neeeeeas 142,400

For the Assistant DireCLor .. i i it ittt teeeeeenenn 121,100
Environmental Protection Agency

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 133,300

Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation
For the Secretary vttt ittt teeeeeeeeenenennnns 0
For the Director ...ttt et e ittt ee e 0
For the Director ...ttt et e ittt ee e 0

Department of Human Services

For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt eeeeeeenennns 150,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -174- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For

2 Assistant Secretaries ....u.i ittt 255,500

Department of Insurance

For

LU 0TI I i o Y i 3 0

Department of Juvenile Justice

For

Lhe DireChOr vttt i it ittt et ettt et ettt teeneennas 120,400

Department of Labor

For

For

For

For

The DireChor vttt it it ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeneas 124,100
the Assistant DirecCtor v i ittt ittt eeeennan 113,200
the Chief Factory Inspector ........eeveeeennenn. 52,200
the Superintendent of Safety Inspection

ANd EdUCAtIOn v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt 57,400

Department of State Police

For

For

The DireChor ittt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeas 132,600

the Assistant DireCtor v i ittt ittt eeeeneens 113,200

Department of Military Affairs

For

For

the Adjutant General ... ...ttt ittt tneennnns 115,700

two Chief Assistants to the

Adjutant General .. ...ttt e e e e 197,100

Department of Lottery

For

the Superintendent ..... ..ttt ittt neenenns 0

Department of Natural Resources

For

For

For

For

the Director ...ttt e e e et e i et e 0
the Assistant Director ...... ...t 0
Six Mine OfficCersS @ittt ittt ettt ettt e 94,000
four Miners' Examining Officers ................ 51,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Illinois Labor Relations Board

For the Chalrman v e ittt ittt et e eteeneeneeen

For four State Labor Relations Board

For two Local Labor Relations Board

4TS 101 TS

For the Local Labor Relations Board Chairman ....

Department of Healthcare and Family Services

FOr the DireCtOr v v it ittt ittt teteeseeneeneeens

For the Assistant DireCltor .. vttt eeeenenn.

Department of Public Health

FOr the DireCtOr v v it ittt ittt te ettt neeneeens

For the Assistant DirecCtor ...ttt eeeenenn.

Department of Revenue

FOr the DireChor v vt ittt ittt ettt e e et eeeeeens

For the Assistant Director ......oiiiiii e,

Property Tax Appeal Board

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ettt teeeneenns

For foUr MEemMbDETr S ‘i ittt it ittt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeenn

Department of Veterans' Affairs

FOr the DireChor v v ittt ittt it ettt et teeeneenns

For the Assistant Director ......oiiiiii e,

Civil Service Commission

For the Chairman v vt ittt ittt ettt teeeneeens

For foUr MEMbDETr S v i ittt it ittt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeenn

HBO109 Enrolled -175- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

104,400

375,800

142,400

121,100

150,300

127,800

142,400

121,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -176- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Commerce Commission

For the Chalrman . v vt e it ittt it e it ittt eteeneenneas 134,100

FOr four MembersS v v vt ittt it ittt e e ettt et e eeeeennn 468,200

Court of Claims

For the Chief Judge ... iii ittt it ittt ettt teeenannns 65,000

For the six JUdges v i i ittt ittt ittt eeeeeennenannns 359,600
State Board of Elections

FOr the Chalrman vt i ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 58,500

For the Vice-Chailirman «.v ittt ittt teeeeeenenenenns 48,100

FOTr SiX MEMDET S & it ittt ettt ettt et et eeeeneneneneas 225,500
Illinois Emergency Management Agency

FOr the DireCtor . ittt ittt et ettt i e ee e e 0

For the Assistant Director ........iiiiiiiiiiiiiinneneennn 0
Department of Human Rights

FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt et neeeeeas 115,700
Human Rights Commission

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeeneenns 52,200

FOr twelve MemMer S @it ittt ittt et ittt ettt eneenenas 563,600
Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission

For the Chairman . ... ...ttt ittt et eiieeaannn 0

FOr Nine MemMbersS ..o i ittt it ittt ettt e et et ettt e eiaeaannn 0
Liquor Control Commission

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt et eteeeeneenns 39,000

FOr SiX MeMDE TS vt i it it ittt e et e et ettt eeeneeeeeas 204,400

For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt teeeeeeneeneeenas 37,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled

=177~ LRB10O

For the Chairman and one member as
designated by law, $200 per diem

for work on a license appeal

COMMIS S IO vttt ettt e ettt e teeneenennns

Executive Ethics Commission

FOr Nine mMember S v v ittt i ittt teeeeennns

Illinois Power Agency

FOr the DirecCtor v i ettt et teeeeeeneenn

Pollution Control Board

For the Chairman ......uu it eeeeneen.

For four members ....u.uui ittt eeeenn

Prisoner Review Board

For the Chairman ......uu it eeeennen.

For fourteen members of the

Prisoner Review Board .....uveiiiieenneenn.

Secretary of State Merit Commission

For the Chairman .......ouuii et eeenennnn

For four members ....uuu ittt eeeeeenenn

Educational Labor Relations Board

For the Chairman .......ouui et teennnnn

For four members ....uu ettt ittt eeeeeenn

Department of State Police
For five members of the State Police
Merit Board, $237 per diem,

whichever is applicable in accordance

03515 WGH 13520 b

.......... 121,100

.......... 468,200

.......... 104,400

.......... 375,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -178- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

with law, for a maximum of 100

days €aCh . i ittt i e e e et et e et e 118,500
Department of Transportation

For the Secretary vttt ittt ittt teeoeeenennsanss 0

For the Assistant SecCretary .« .. i it ie et teneeeneeeonnns 0

Office of Small Business Utility Advocate

For the small business utility advocate ............... 0
Total $10,242,100
Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain officers of the Legislative

Branch of the State Government, at the various rates prescribed

by law:
Office of Auditor General
For the Auditor General .. ... ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 149,100
For two Deputy Auditor Generals .........cuiiiieuinnn.. 246,400
Total $395,500

Officers and Members of General Assembly
For salaries of the 118 members
of the House of Representatives at
a base salary of $67,830 vt ennnnenn. 7,766,100
For salaries of the 59 members
of the Senate at a base salary of $67,836 ........ 3,947,800

Total $11,713,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For additional amounts, as prescribed
by law, for party leaders in both
chambers as follows:

For the Speaker of the House,

the President of the Senate and

Minority Leaders of both Chambers ..........

For the Majority Leader of the House ........

For the eleven assistant majority and

minority leaders in the Senate .............

For the twelve assistant majority

and minority leaders in the House ..........

For the majority and minority

caucus chairmen in the Senate ..............

For the majority and minority

conference chairmen in the House ...........

For the two Deputy Majority and the two

Deputy Minority leaders in the House .......

For chairmen and minority spokesmen of
standing committees in the Senate

except the Committee on

ASSIignNmMENtT S & vt ittt e e e e e e et

For chairmen and minority

spokesmen of standing and select

committees in the HouUSe ...t i it ittt i ieenn.

Total

HBO109 Enrolled -179- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

........ 578,300

...... 1,177,200

$2,455,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -180- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For per diem allowances for the

members of the Senate, as

provided DY 1aw . v vt in et eeeeeeeeeenneeonnenonnas 400,000
For per diem allowances for the

members of the House, as

provided DY 1aw . .v vttt et teeeeeeeeenneeonnenonnas 800,000
For mileage for all members of the

General Assembly, as provided

2= 450,000
Total $1,650,000
Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates
prescribed by law:
Department of Agriculture
For the Director
From Weights and Measures Fund ..........coiun.. 133,300
For the Assistant Director
From Weights and Measures Fund ............. ... 113,200
Department of Children and Family Services
For the Director
From DCFS Children’s Services Fund ........oueueeue.. 150,300

Illinois Emergency Management Agency



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -181- LRB100 03515 WGH

For the Director
From Nuclear Safety Emergency
Preparedness FUNd . ...ttt iintiieteneeeeenennnnns
For the Assistant Director
From Radiation Protection Fund ........... ... ... ...
Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation
From the Professions Indirect Cost Fund
For the Secretary i vttt ittt ittt eeeeeenennas
For the Director ...ttt ittt ettt et eaeeeenn
FOor the Director . vttt ittt ettt eaaeeenn
Illinois Power Agency
For the Director
From the Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund ....
Department of Insurance
For the Director
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund .......
Department of Lottery
For the Superintendent
From State Lottery Fund .......iiiiiiiiiiitnnnennns
Department of Natural Resources
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund
For the Director ... ..ttt ittt iiie e
For the Assistant Director ...........c.i ..

Payable from Coal Mining Regulatory Fund

13520 b

129,000

115,700

135,100
115,700

124,100

103,800

135,100

142,000

133,300

124,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -182- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For six Mine OffiCersS v vvi ittt eeteeneenenn

For four Miners' Examining Officers ........

Department of Transportation

Payable from Road Fund

For the Secretary ...ttt it ennnns

For the Assistant Secretary ................

Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission

Payable from IWCC Operations Fund

For the Chalrman ... .uu ettt eeeeeeens

FOr NiNe MemMDET S & vt ittt ettt ettt et seenens

Office of the State Fire Marshal

For the State Fire Marshal:

From Fire Prevention Fund .........oueueeeene..

Illinois Racing Board
For eleven members of the Illinois
Racing Board, $300 per diem to a

maximum $12,527 as prescribed by law:

From the Horse Racing Fund ...........ccv....

Department of Employment Security
Payable from Title III Social Security and

Employment Service Fund:

FOr the DirecChor v vt ittt ittt ettt teieeenns

For five members of the Board

Of REVIEW & vt ittt ittt et ettt et ettt e eeineeenn

Department of Innovation and Technology

....... 150,300

....... 127,800

....... 125,300

1,078,600

....... 115,700

....... 137,800



oo

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -183- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Technology Management
Revolving Fund:

For the Secretary ¢ vv it ittt it eeeeeeennanns 150, 300

Department of Real Estate

Payable from Real Estate License
Administrative Fund:

FOr the DireChor v it ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeenenens 124,100

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

Payable from Bank and Trust Company Fund:

FOr The DireChor v it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeneeeas 136,300
Subtotals:
Weights and MEaSUTrES . v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeneeeoneenannns 246,500
DCEFS Children’s Services Fund. ...vueviteteeeeeeeenenn 150,300
Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund. ......... 129,000
Radiation Protection Fund. ......iiiiiiitteeneeneenenn 115,700
Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ....iuiiiiiiineennnen. 374,900
Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .............. 103,800
Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ............. 135,100
State Lottery Fund. ...ttt ittt it eeeeeeeeeeeeneeseas 142,000
Park and Conservation Fund. ......euee ettt eeeneeneens 257,900
Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. ......ei i tieteeeeeeneenennns 0
RoOAd FUNA. vttt ittt ittt et ettt ettt sttt eeeneeneeas 278,100
IWCC Operations Fund. ....ei ittt tneeeeeneeeeeeens 1,203,900
Fire Prevention v .uve ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 115,700

HOorse RaACING v i vttt ittt ettt iteeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeennns 137,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -184- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Bank and Trust Company Fund ..........cciiiiiieneen.. 136,300

Title III Social Security and

Employment Service Fund .........iiiiiiiiiennnnnnn. 217,400
Technology Management Revolving Fund ................ 150,300
Real Estate License Administrative Fund ............. 124,100

Total $4,018,800

Section 25. In addition to the salaries and benefits
provided in this Article, the following named amounts, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated to the State Comptroller for cost of 1living
adjustments for offices of the Executive and Legislative

Branches of State Government:

From General Revenue FunNd ... ...ttt inteeteeeneeneeneanenns 0
From Horse Racing FuUNd ... i ittt ittt ieteeeeeeeeeeeoneaesans 0
From Fire Prevention Fund ...... . iiitintneeeeenneneenenns 0
From Bank and Trust Company Fund .........eeeiieeeeneeneens 0

From Title III Social Security

and Employment Service Fund ........eitieteeenneneeeeenens 0
From Weights and MeasSUTresS .« v it enteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeans 0
From DCFS Children’s Services Fund ........oiiiiiiiennennnns 0
From Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ........... 0
From Radiation Protection Fund ........ ..., 0
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund ..........ciiiiii... 0

From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund ................ 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -185- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

From Insurance Producer Administrative Fund ............... 0
From State Lottery Fund . ...ttt ittt ieteeeeeeeneenensnns 0
From Park and Conservation Fund .........cuiiiiiiiienneeennnn 0
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund ........cuuiiiiiiieneeeennn 0
From Road Fund ...t ittt ittt ittt ettt et ie e anneenns 0
From IWCC Operations Fund ......c.c.oi i eteeeeeneeeoneeenns 0
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ................. 0
From Real Estate License Administrative Fund ............ 0

Total $0

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the State Comptroller

in connection with the payment of salaries for officers of the

Executive and Legislative Branches of State Government:

For State Contribution to State Employees'

Retirement System:

From

From

From

From

and

From

From

From

Horse Racing Fund ......c.i it iitinteeeeeeneennnns 71,200
Fire Prevention Fund .......ieuiitieeteeneeneenens 59,700
Bank and Trust Company Fund .........c.cceieeeen.. 70,400
Title III Social Security

Employment Service Fund ..........iiiiiiiineen.. 112,200
Weights and MeasUresS. v iteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 127,200
DCFS Children’s Services Fund .......uoviieenenn.. 77,600

Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ...... 66,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -186- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

From Radiation Protection Fund. .........ciiiiiiii.. 59,700
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ................ 193,500
From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .......... 53,600
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ......... 69,800
From State Lottery Fund. .... ..ttt it tintenennennnnns 73,300
From Park and Conservation Fund. .........cciiiiie... 133,100
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .......c.cuiiiiiiineeennn. 0
From Road FUNd. .. i ittt ittt ittt it teeteeeeeeneeeeens 143,500
From IWCC Operations Fund. ........iiiieiinennnnnnnns 621,400
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ............ 77,600
From Real Estate License Administrative Fund ......... 64,100

Total $2,074,500

For State Contribution to Social Security:

From

From

From

From

From

and

From

From

From

From

From

From

General Revenue Fund .....oeovi ettt eeneeneennn 1,062,000
Horse Racing Fund ......c.ii it iitinteeeeeeneeneens 10,600
Fire Prevention Fund .......oeuiitiiteeeneeneeenens 8,900
Bank and Trust Company Fund .........coieiieeenn. 10,000
Title III Social Security

Employment Service Fund ..........c.oiiiiiiiunnn.. 15,800
Welghts and MeasSUresS. vt e et eeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 18,600
DCFS Children’s Services Fund .......uoviiienenn.. 10,200
Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ....... 9,900
Radiation Protection Fund. .......uiiiiiiineennn 8,900
Professions Indirect Cost Fund. ......viivien... 28,300
Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. ........... 8,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -187- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ......... 10,000
From State Lottery Fund. ... ..ttt it tineenennennenns 10,100
From Park and Conservation Fund. .........ciiiiiiiien.. 19,500
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. .......uiuiiiiiiieeneeennnn 0
From Road FUNA. . v v it ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeeeennaen 20,000
From IWCC Operations Fund. ........iiiitiiiinnnnneenns 92,100
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ............ 10,200
From Real Estate License Administrative Fund .......... 9,500

Total $1,362,600

For Group Insurance:

From Fire Prevention FuUnNd .. ..ui ettt eeeeenenenenns 24,000
From Bank and Trust Company Fund .........c.cciieieen.. 24,000

From Title III Social Security and

Employment Service Fund .........cuiiiiiiiitiinneennns 24,000
From Weights and MeasSUresS. v it eeteeeeeeeeeeeenennns 48,000
From DCFS Children’s Services Fund ........oeeieeeeenenn 24,000
From Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund ...... 24,000
From Radiation Protection Fund. ......ouiiiiiieeneenenn 24,000
From Professions Indirect Cost Fund. .......ciiuievn.. 72,000
From Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund. .......... 24,000
From Insurance Producer Administration Fund. ......... 24,000
From State Lottery Fund. ......iiii it teeeeeenneneenns 24,000
From Park and Conservation Fund. ........ceeeieeneeenenn 48,000
From Coal Mining Regulatory Fund. ........c.o.iiieiieeennnnnn. 0

From Road FUNd. ittt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeeeeeeneeas 48,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -188- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

From IWCC Operations Fund. ........iiiiiiiiinnnneenns 240,000
From Technology Management Revolving Fund ............ 24,000
From Real Estate License Administrative Fund ......... 24,000

Total $720,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates
prescribed by law:

Executive Inspector Generals:
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office 0f the GOVerNOT v vttt it ittt ettt et eeeeeenns 150,200
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Attorney General ........ciiiiieeeennn 106,500
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Secretary of State ...... ... 115,600
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office of the Comptroller ... .ttt tieeneennnns 101,100
For the Executive Inspector General for the
Office Of the TreasUrer v v i it ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenn 106,000

Total $579,400

Section 40. The amount of $1,603,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the State Comptroller



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -189- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

for contingencies in the event that any amounts appropriated
in Sections 5 through 30 of this Article are insufficient and
other expenses associated with the administration of Sections

15-5 through 15-30.

ARTICLE 50

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Court of Claims for its ordinary and contingent expenses:

CLAIMS ADJUDICATION
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeoeeneeneneas 1,303,100
For Employee Retirement Contributions
Paid by EmMPLlOyer v vttt ittt et et eeseeeeeoeeaesans 52,210

For State Contribution to Social

ST @bl w7 100,010
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 20,000
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 11,250
@ ol O 14111 Yo B s I T 4,250
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 5,100
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 11,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v i ittt eeeeeenenns 3,750
FOr Refunds ...ttt it e et e e et e et e eiee e 425

For Reimbursement for Incidental



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -190- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Expenses Incurred by JUAgES ..o v it i i ittt eeeenennenns 30,005
Total $1,541,100
Section 10. The amount of $450,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Court of Claims
Administration and Grant Fund to the Court of Claims for
administrative expenses under the Crime Victims Compensation

Act.

Section 15. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Court of Claims for
payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims
Compensation Act:
Payable from the Court of Claims

Federal Grant Fund .......oueutiteteeteenennennenn $10,000,000

Section 20. The amount of $1,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of awards solely as a
result of the lapsing of an appropriation originally made from

any funds held by the State Treasurer.

Section 25. The amount of $5,000,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -191- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty awards.

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims
for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ..........c...... 6,000,000
For claims other than Crime Victims:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund ............. 9,807,400

Total $15,807,400

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims
for payment of claims as follows:

For claims other than the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:
Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii it iiienennn. 1,000,000
Payable from the DCFS Children's
SErVICES FUNA v it ittt i it ittt et ettt ettt neeeeeas 1,500,000
Payable from the State Garage Fund ................... 50,000
Payable from the Traffic and Criminal
Conviction Surcharge FUnNd .....ieitenteeeneeeeeeenns 100,000
Payable from the Vocational

Rehabilitation Fund ..... ittt ittt tteeeeeeenens 125,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -192- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Total $2,775,000

Section 40. The amount of $1,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Court of Claims Federal
Recovery Victim Compensation Grant Fund to the Court of Claims
for refund to the federal government for the Federal Recovery

Victim Compensation Grant.

ARTICLE 51

Section 5. The sum of $3,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Drycleaner
Environmental Response Trust Fund to the Drycleaner
Environmental Response Trust Fund Council for use in accordance

with the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act.

ARTICLE 52

Section 5. In addition to other sums appropriated, the sum
of $17,604,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 1is
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Board
of Elections for operational expenses, grants, reimbursement
and the Census 2020 Redistricting Program for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2019.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -193- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 10. The following amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund to the State
Board of Elections for its ordinary and contingent expenses as
follows:

For Reimbursement to Counties for Increased

Compensation to Judges and other Election

Officials, as provided in Public Acts

81-850, 81-1149, and 90-672-Election

Day JUAGes ONly it i ittt eeteeeeeeoeseeseeeeeasenns 5,000,000
For Payment of Lump Sum Awards to County Clerks,

County Recorders, and Chief Election

Clerks as Compensation for Additional

Duties required of such officials

by consolidation of elections law,

as provided in Public Acts 82-691

and 90=T7 13 . i e e e e e e e e 799,500

Total $5,799,500

Section 15. The following amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are reappropriated from the Help Illinois
Vote Fund to the State Board of Elections for Implementation
of the Help America Vote Act of 2002:

For distribution to Local Election

Authorities under Section 251 of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -194- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Help America Vote ACE v i ittt itneteeeeeennenonnns 1,348,000
For the implementation of the Statewide

Voter Registration System as required by

Section 1A-25 of the Illinois Election

Code, including maintenance of the

IDEA/VISTA PrOGTAM « v v v v v e e neeeeseeeensennneeeeenns 1,348,000
For administrative costs and discretionary

grants to Local Election Authorities

under Section 101 of the Help America

@ X o ST X 350,000

Total $3,046,000

Section 20. The amount of $13,232,300, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Help Illinois
Vote Fund to the State Board of Elections, provided no less
than half of any federal funds received in accordance with the
Help America Vote Act or any State matching funds shall be used
to make grants to election authorities for cyber security
programs and cyber navigator systems, according to 10 ILCS

5/1A-55 (NEW) .

ARTICLE 53

Section 5. In addition to any other sums appropriated, the

sum of $226,717,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -195- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

is appropriated from the Title III Social Security and
Employment Fund to the Department of Employment Security for
operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent

improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Employment Security:

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Payable from Title III Social Security and
Employment Fund:
For expenses related to the
Development of Training Programs .........eeeeeeeons 100,000
For expenses related to Employment
Security Automation ... .t ii ittt ittt 7,000,000
For expenses related to a Benefit
Information System Redefinition .................. 4,500,000
Total $11,600,000
Payable from the Unemployment Compensation
Special Administration Fund:
For expenses related to Legal
Assistance as required by law ...ttt 2,000,000
For deposit into the Title III
Social Security and Employment Fund .........c.0iiieiee... 0

For Interest on Refunds of Erroneously



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -196- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Paid Contributions, Penalties and Interest ......... 100,000

Total $2,100,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Employment Security:

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from Title III Social Security
and Employment Fund:

FOr ToOrt Cladms v vv it ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeneneneneas 675,000

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Employment Security, for unemployment compensation benefits,
other than benefits provided for in Section 3, to Former State
Employees as follows:

TRUST FUND UNIT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from the Road Fund:
For benefits paid on the basis of wages
paid for insured work for the Department
Of Transportation ...ttt et eeeeeeeeennnns 4,000,000
Payable from Title III Social Security

and Employment Fund ........ ..ttt 1,734,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -197- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the General Revenue Fund.............. 21,000,000

Total $26,734,300

ARTICLE 54

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Illinois Clean
Water Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency:

ADMINISTRATION
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeneneas 945,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiiinnnn... 487,800
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 72,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 216,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 210,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 15,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 30,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 50,000
For TelecommuUnNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenenn 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeenn.. 37,000

Total $2,113,100

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -198- LRB100 03515 WGH

13520 b

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental

Protection Agency.
Payable from U.S. Environmental Protection Fund:
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 1,
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeeeeneeeennns 1,
Payable from Underground Storage Tank Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ......iiiiiiiititteennnnennns
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeuweeeeneeennnnnn
Payable from Solid Waste Management Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ttteennneennns
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeneeennnennn
Payable from Subtitle D Management Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes .....i.ii ittt tteennnnennns
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens
Payable from Clean Air Act Permit Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 1,
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens
Payable from Water Revolving Fund:
For Contractual ServiCesS ...ttt ittt ennneennnnns
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens
Payable from Used Tire Management Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ittt tnnneennnnnn
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....ieeeeeeeeeneeennns
Payable from Hazardous Waste Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS vttt ittt teeeeeeeeennen

491,100

390,500

385,300

232,600

593,000

911,000

005,900

447,000

942,600

708,800

390,200

205,000

489,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -199- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eueeieeneeennnennn 239,600
Payable from Environmental Protection

Permit and Inspection Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 376,100
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eueeeenenennnnnn 240,600
FOr RefUNAS v ittt ittt et e i e e et et e ettt ettt eeeeenann 100,000

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund:
For Contractual ServViCesS v iv it it it ettt eeeeeeeeneneens 709,200
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnn 1,399,600

Payable from the Illinois Clean Water Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 660,600
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeueeeeeneeennnn 2,053,500
Total $15,168,700
Section 15. The sum of $1,450,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency from the EPA Special State Projects Trust
Fund for the purpose of funding all costs associated with

environmental programs, including costs in prior years.

Section 20. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all
costs associated with environmental projects as defined by

federal assistance awards.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -200- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 25. The sum of $30,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the 0il Spill Response Fund
to the Environmental Protection Agency for use in accordance

with Section 25c-1 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 30. The amount of $4,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Environmental
Protection Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency
for awards and grants as directed Dby the Environmental

Protection Trust Fund Commission.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency:

ATR POLLUTION CONTROL
Payable from U.S. Environmental
Protection Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS i vt eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 4,264,500

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,201,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 326,200
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 1,152,000

For Contractual ServicCes ...iui ittt ettt eeeeneenn 2,704,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Total

Permit and Inspection Fund for Air

Permit and Inspection Activities:

HR0109 Enrolled -201- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b
o K = VS 31,600
FOr COmMMOALIEdes v vt ittt it ettt ettt et neeseeneeneenens 132,000
FOr Printing v i iie ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 15,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeeneesennenonnenas 355,000
For Telecommunications ServiCes ......eeuuieiinnnnennns 215,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 52,000
For Use by the City of Chicago ..... i, 374,600
For Expenses Related to

Clean Adlr Activities c.iv ittt ittt ieieeenn 4,950,000

$16,773,000

Payable from the Environmental Protection

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,390,000
FOr Other EXPeNSesS v it i ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoeeosennns 2,498,200
Total $4,888,200

Payable from the Vehicle Inspection Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 4,063,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,097,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 310,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 1,488,000
For Contractual Services, including

Prior year COSES t it ittt ittt et et e e 12,600,000

@ B K=V 10,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -202- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr COMMOALIEdeS vt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeneeneeneeneens 15,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 30,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 50,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ve ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneenens 150,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 20,000

For the Alternate Fuels Rebate and
Grant Program including rates from
PriOr Y AT S it ittt ittt e ettt ettt 5,000,000

Total $25,834,000

Section 40. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Clean Air Act
Permit Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the
purpose of funding Clean Air Act Title V activities in
accordance with Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990:

For Personal Services and Other

Expenses of the Program .......ooiiieieennennenns 18,000,000

Section 43. The named amounts, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Alternate Fuels Fund to
the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of
administering the Alternate Fuels Rebate Program and the
Ethanol Fuel Research Program:

For Personal Services and Other

4 €T o 1 T 225,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -203- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Grants and Rebates, including
COSES 1IN Prior YEaATS v v v vttt n e eneeeeoneeeonenenns 3,000,000

Total $3,225,000

Section 45. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Alternative Compliance
Market Account Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
all costs associated with the emissions reduction market

program.

Section 50. The sum of $20,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the VW Settlement
Environmental Mitigation Fund to the Environmental Protection
Agency for all costs, including administrative expenses,
associated with funding eligible mitigation actions that
achieve reductions of emissions 1in accordance with the
Environmental Mitigation Trust Agreement relating to the
Partial Consent Decree between U.S. Department of Justice,

Volkswagen AG and other settling defendants.

Section 55. The sum of $23,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund for deposit into

the Vehicle Inspection Fund.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -204- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

LABORATORY SERVICES
Section 60. The sum of $1,455,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Clean Water
Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of

laboratory analysis of samples.

Section 65. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Community Water
Supply Laboratory Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency
for the purpose of performing laboratory testing of samples
from community water supplies and for administrative costs of
the Agency and the Community Water Supply Testing Council:

For Personal Services and Other

Expenses of the Program .......eeieeieeeeeneennns 1,200,000

Section 70. The sum of $540,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Laboratory
Certification Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
the purpose of administering the environmental laboratories

certification program.

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, including prior year costs, are appropriated

to the Environmental Protection Agency:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -205- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

LAND POLLUTION CONTROL

Payable from U.S. Environmental

Protection Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 3,330,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 1,718,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 254,900
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot ossonsonssessnssnennsans 984,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 340,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 60,000
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 50,000
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 30,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 150,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........coieiieeeen.. 50,000
For Use by the Office of the Attorney General ............. 0
For Underground Storage Tank Program .............. 2,600,000
For expenses related to remedial,

preventive or corrective actions

in accordance with the Federal

Comprehensive and Liability Act of 1980 ......... 10,500,000
Total $20,142,700
Section 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB0109 Enrolled -206- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b
Protection Agency for the purpose of funding the Underground
Storage Tank Program.

Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 2,950,700
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 1,523,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 225,700
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot ossonsonssessnssnennsans 864,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ittt i et eeeeeeeeeenenens 320,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 8,000
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 20,000
FOr Printing v ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 5,000
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas 100,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenens 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen.. 16,300

For

Contracts for Site Remediation and

for Reimbursements to Eligible Owners/

Operators of Leaking Underground

Storage Tanks,

submitted in prior years

Total

Section 85.

as may be necessary,

including claims

The following named sums,

......... 45,100,000

$51,182,700

or so much thereof

are appropriated to the Environmental

Protection Agency for use in accordance with Section 22.2 of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -207- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

the Environmental Protection Act:

Payable from the Hazardous Waste Fund:

FOr Personal ServiCesS v vve e et eeeeeeeeeeenns

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System................

For State Contributions to Social Security

For Group INSUFANCE .. it i it ittt it neeneeeeeeens
For Contractual ServiCesS ..uueieewereeneeonnns
For Travel ..ottt ittt et ittt et enananass
For Commodities vt nn it ten it eeeeeennenonnns
FOr Printing v eii i ie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenannns
For EQUipment ...t ien ettt neeeeeeeenneeannns
For Telecommunications Services ..........c.o...
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..............

For RefUNAS v it ittt it ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeenn

For Contractual Services for Site

Remediations, including costs

1IN Prior Year S & vttt it ittt ettt e teeeseeenas

Total

....10,000,000

$16,025,200

Section 90. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Environmental

Protection Permit and Inspection Fund to the Environmental

Protection Agency for land permit and inspection activities:

For Personal ServiCesS .t vvie ittt et teeeeeeeenns

..... 2,065,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -208- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........cueeeieunnen.. 1,065,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 158,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot ossonsossesonseensans 576,000
For Contractual ServViCeS v vttt ettt eeeeeeeeoeennens 30,000
o K = V0 S 6,500
For CommOdities vvt it ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeneneeeeeas 5,000
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 5,000
e Rl 1 B B I ) 111 o 5,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt eneeenenns 15,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieieeeennneenn. 5,000

Total $3,963,400
Section 95. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Solid Waste
Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for use
in accordance with Section 22.15 of the Environmental
Protection Act:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 4,030,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,080,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 308,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt et enesoesoeeseesneennsennns 1,224,000
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 122,000

@ B K=V 25,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -209- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr COMMOALIEdeS vt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeneeneeneeneens 10,000
FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 25,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 12,500
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 15,000
FOr RefUNAS vt ittt it e e e e i e e e e e et et ettt ettt eeeeaeens 5,000

For financial assistance to units of
local government for operations under
delegation AgreemMeNntS & v vttt teeeeeneeennenennenos 2,200,000

Total $10,106, 900

Section 100. The following named sums, or so much therefore
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency for all costs associated with solid waste
management activities, including costs from prior years:
Payable from the Solid Waste

Management FUNd ... vt i it i it it teeteeeeeeeeeeeeneensas 3,000,000

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Used
Tire Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
purposes as provided for in Section 55.6 of the Environmental
Protection Act:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,080,000

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -210- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccuiuuunn... 1,589,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 235,600
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot onsonsossessnssenssans 936,000

For Contractual Services, including

Prior YEaAY COSES t v vttt it ittt eeeeeeeeeennenenns 3,500,000
o K = V. S 20,000
For CommMOdities v vttt ittt it ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 10,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 10,000
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 20,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS ..ttt it tnenenenenns 40,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 25,000

Total $9,466,400
Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Subtitle
D Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
the purpose of funding the Subtitle D permit program in
accordance with Section 22.44 of the Environmental Protection
Act:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivuiieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 915,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............ciiin.. 472,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 70,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt ottt et onseneseesesenesneenneenns 264,000

For Contractual ServViCes . uvuiiii ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 257,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -211- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

R K = V0 S 8,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vt vttt ettt ettt ettt teeneeneeneeneeas 20,000
FOr Printing v i iie ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 25,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 25,000
For TelecommuUNiCations vt e et e ittt eeeeeeeeneennnens 75,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........uueieennenenenn. 18,000

Total $2,150,300

Section 115. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the Landfill Closure and
Post-Closure Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
the purpose of funding closure activities in accordance with

Section 22.17 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 120. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency for use in accordance with the Brownfields
Redevelopment program:

Payable from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund:
For Personal Services and Other

Expenses of the Program .......uoeieeeieeneeneenenns 1,656,700

Section 125. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Brownfields

Redevelopment Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -212- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

financial assistance for Brownfields redevelopment in
accordance with 58.3(5), 58.13 and 58.15 of the Environmental

Protection Act, including costs in prior years.

Section 130. The sum of $1,300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Environmental
Protection Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency
for all expenses related to removal or mediation actions at the

Worthy Park, Cook County, hazardous waste site.

Section 135. The sum of $750,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Solid Waste
Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for use
in accordance with Public Act 95-0959, Electronic Products

Recycling and Reuse Act.

Section 140. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the DCEO Energy
Projects Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
expenses and grants connected with energy programs, including

prior year costs.

Section 145. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Energy Fund

to the Environmental Protection Agency for expenses and grants



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -213- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

connected with the State Energy Program, including prior year

costs.

Section 150. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Environmental Protection Agency:

BUREAU OF WATER
Payable from U.S. Environmental
Protection Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 5,642,900

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 2,912,600
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 431,700
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt oetonsonesoessnesnennennss 1,608,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 1,800,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeeeeeeeeeenens 113,900
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 30,500
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 48,100
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeeeeoeenneans 140,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS . uu it ettt eeeneens 106,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 34,800

For Use by the Department of
Public Health ...t e et i i i e iee e 830,000

For non-point source pollution management



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -214- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and special water pollution studies

including costs 1in Prior YVearsS .. veeeeeeeenneeenns 8,950,000
For Water Quality Planning,

including cCoOSts 1IN Prior YearS ¢ it eeeeeeeennnns 900,000

For Use by the Department of

AgriCULLULE &ttt it e et e e e e e e e e e 160,000
Total $23,708,900
Section 155. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency:
Payable from the Environmental Protection Permit

and Inspection Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 265,000

For State Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 136,800
For State Contribution to Social Security ............ 20,300
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE v vt vttt et onsonesessessnssneenseasss 72,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeenn 10,000
@ B K=V 10,000
@l G 14111 Yo Br ik s I < 10,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 20,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i ettt eeeeeeeenenn 15,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................ 10,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -215- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Total $569,100

Section 160. The amount of $13,056,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Clean
Water Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs

associated with clean water activities.

Section 165. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the object and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Environmental Protection Agency:

Payable from the Water Revolving Fund:

For Administrative Costs of Water Pollution

Control Revolving Loan Program .......eeeeeeeeesns 8,000,000
For Program Support Costs of Water

Pollution Control Program .. ... veeeeneeeeeeeeneens 20,500,000
For Administrative Costs of the Drinking

Water Revolving Loan Program ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 1,550,000
For Program Support Costs of the Drinking

Water PrOgram ¢ .t eeeeeeneeeeseeseesneeeneeensas 10,000,000
For Technical Assistance to Small Systems ........... 735,000
For Administration of the Public Water

System Supervision (PWSS) Program,

Source Water Protection, Development

and Implementation of Capacity Development,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -216- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and Operator Certification Programs .............. 3,600,000
For Clean Water Administration Loan
Eligible Activities ...ttt iiiiiiiiieeenn. 10,000,000

For Local Assistance and Other 1452 (k)

AN e I v T i < 5,500,000
Total $59,885,000
Section 170. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to
the Environmental Protection Agency for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Pollution Control Board Division:

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DIVISION

Payable from Pollution Control Board Fund:

For Contractual ServiCesS ..t ittt ittt ittt tenneeenneenns 0
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS ...ttt ittt tenneeenneenns 0
For Operational EXPeNSEeS it teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 48,000
For Refunds ...ttt ittt ittt i it i it e 2,000

Total $50,000

Payable from the Environmental Protection Permit

and Inspection Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenens 562,800
For State Contributions to State Employees'
Retirement SyStem ...ttt ittt tieeeeeeeeneeeenns 290,500

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 43,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -217- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot ossonsoessessnsesssans 144,000
For Contractual ServiCes ... ittt ttttttenneeeeneeeennn 0
B Al N o= v = 0
For TelecommunicCationsS SEILVICES . v vveenennenneennnnnnnn ~ 0

Total $1,040,400

Payable from the Clean Air Act Permit Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 288,700

For State Contributions to State Employees'

Retirement System .... ..ttt inneeennneenenenns 149,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 22,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt vttt st onsonsossossnsonseensensss 96,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v v it i ittt eeeeeeeeenenenenns 10,000

Total $565,900

Section 175. The amount of $379,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Used Tire
Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the
purposes as provided for in Section 55.6 of the Environmental

Protection Act.

Section 180. The amount of $1,551,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Underground
Storage Tank Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
case processing of leaking underground storage tank permit and

claims appeals.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HBO109 Enrolled -218- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ARTICLE 55

Section 5. The sum of $6,271,900, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Executive Ethics Commission for its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 56

Section 5. The amount of $6,130,900, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Office of the Executive Inspector General for its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

Section 10. The amount of $1,610,800, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Office of the Executive Inspector

General for its ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 57

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Financial Institution Fund to the Department of Financial and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -219- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it teeeeeeeeeeeeeneennean 3,611,000
For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System.........cuoeeieunne... 1,863,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 277,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o vt oot onssonsosseeonssensans 984,000
For Contractual ServVicCeS v v vttt it teeeeeeeenenenenns 12,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 200,000
FOor Refunds .. .i ittt ittt it i it i e it e 3,400

Total $6,951,200

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Credit

Union Fund to the Department of Financial and

Professional Regulation:

CREDIT UNION

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,053,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,059,700
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 158,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt o etonsenesessesenesnsenneenns 624,000
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneenn 40,000
@ 3 K = Y 240,700
For Refunds ... .ttt it ittt it eeenn 1,000

Total $4,176,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -220- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Bank and Trust
Company Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation:

DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN COMMERCTIAL BANK REGULATION
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 8,255,000

For State Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 4,260,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 632,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 2,400,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeneneens 230,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt e ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeeeaeeneeas 1,008,400
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeneeens 2,900

For Operational Expenses of the

Division 0of Banking ... ..ttt iintinteeeneeeeeneens 250,000
For Corporate Fiduciary Receivership ................ 235,000
Total $17,274,100

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Pawnbroker
Regulation Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -221- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

PAWNBROKER REGULATION

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 103,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........ciiiiiiinnn... 53,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 8,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt oot oesoesossoesesossessasss 24,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneeneean 2,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 5,000
FOor Refunds .. .i ittt ittt it i it i e it e 1,000

Total $196,200

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

Residential Finance Regulatory Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

MORTGAGE BANKING AND THRIFT REGULATION

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 1,720,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System........... ... 887,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 132,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt o etonsenesessesenesnsenneenns 504,000
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneenn 50,000
@ B K=V 40,000
For Refunds ... .ttt it ittt it eeenn 4,000

Total $3,337,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -222- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 30. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Savings Bank Regulatory
Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation and the Division of
Banking, or their successors, 1in administering and enforcing
the Illinois Savings and Loan Act of 1985, the Savings Bank
Act, and other laws, rules, and regulations as may apply to the
administration and enforcement of the foregoing laws, rules,

and regulations, as amended from time to time.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Real Estate License Administration Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

REAL ESTATE LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,350,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,729,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 257,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt o v vt etonsonesoeseseneonsenneeans 984,000
For Contractual ServViCes v i vt it ettt teeeeeeeeeeneenn 40,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 50,000

@ B S o X = 7,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -223- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Total $6,417,800

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Appraisal Administration Fund to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation:

APPRATISAL LICENSING
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 372,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 192,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 29,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot onsonsossessnesnsennsans 120,000
For Contractual ServViCeS v v vttt e e eeeeeeeeenenenns 20,000
@ B K =V 9,000

For forwarding real estate appraisal fees

to the federal government ..... ..ottt itiineneennens 330,000
FOr RELUNAS ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeaeeaeenns 2,500
Total $1,074,500

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Home Inspector
Administration Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

HOME INSPECTOR REGULATION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -224- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vvi et e eeeeeeeeneeoeeneennens 52,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceeiieeeeennnsn 26,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 4,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o vt ossoesonsossosonsensasss 24,000
FOor Contractual ServViCeS v ittt et eeeeeeeeneeneenns 2,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 2,000
FOor Refunds .. .i ittt ittt it i it i e it e 1,000

Total $111,900

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Professions Dedicated Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

GENERAL PROFESSIONS
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 1,937,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 999,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 149,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o et onsonesonssoesnssnsennseans 672,000
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 150,000
@ B K=V 15,000
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it e et ettt ettt te ettt eeeaeeneeas 15,000

Total $3,937,800



HBO109 Enrolled -225- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Dental Disciplinary Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 481,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiunnn... 248,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 37,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot ossonsonssessnssnennsans 144,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v v it i ittt eeeeeeeeenenenenns 80,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 5,000
FOr Refunds .. .u ittt it it ittt ittt eiie e 2,400

Total $997,700

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Medical Disciplinary Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,031,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,048,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 153,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt o v vt etonsonesoeseseneonsenneeans 624,000
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui ittt it teeeeeeeeeeeens 300,000

@ B K=V 20,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -226- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr ReEfUNAS v ittt i it e e e e et e et ettt ettt et eeenann 25,000

Total $4,201,300

Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Optometric Licensing and Disciplinary Board Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 125,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ............iiiiininnn... 64,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 10,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt oot onesonssoesossesonseensensss 48,000
For Contractual ServVicCeS v v vt i ittt eeeeeeeeenenenenns 60,000
@ B K =V 3,000
For Refunds ... .ttt it ittt it i it e 1,500

Total $312,100

Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Design Professionals Administration and Investigation Fund to
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeteeeeeeeeeeeeenens 434,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System.......... ... 224,000

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 34,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -2277- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot ossonsoessessnsesssans 168,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vt ittt eeeeeeeeneeeneens 70,000
o K = V0 S 6,000
FOr RefUNAS v it ittt e et e e e e e e et e et ettt ettt eeeenaeens 2,400

Total $938,400

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Pharmacy Disciplinary Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeneneas 937,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiiinnnn... 483,700
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 72,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 240,000
For Contractual ServViCes vt e ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 112,500
@ B K = Y 6,000
For Refunds ...ttt ittt ittt i it i it e 6,000

Total $1,857,200

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Illinois State Podiatric Disciplinary Fund to the Department
of Financial and Professional Regulation:

For Contractual ServViCesS i vt i ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeenns 2,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -228- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

R K = V0 S 1,000
FOr RefUNAS vttt it ittt e e e e e e e e e ettt ettt eeeenaeens 1,000
Total $4,000

Section 85. The sum of $650,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Registered Certified
Public Accountants’ Administration and Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for the

administration of the Registered CPA Program.

Section 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Nursing Dedicated and Professional Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 928,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 479,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 71,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE « v vt v vt o et onsonesonssossnesnennseans 288,000
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 127,100
@ B K=V 10,000
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et it ettt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeenes 9,700

Total $1,912,800

Section 95. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -229- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Nursing Dedicated and
Professional Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for the establishment and operation of

an Illinois Center for Nursing.

Section 100. The sum of $300, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Professional Regulation
Evidence Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation for all costs associated with conducting covert

activities, including equipment and other operational expenses.

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Professions Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 10,021,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 5,172,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 767,000
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE t vttt vt oetonsoesoeseesneensennss 3,120,000
For Contractual ServiCes ..vui ittt ettt eeeneeenn 8,492,700
@ B K=V 60,000
@l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y 60,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 20,000

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 20,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -230- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ... v et eeeeeeeeeeonneeenns 0
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennnnnn 577,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 50,000

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

O0f the Department .. ...ttt ittt teeennennnns 13,595,600

Total $41,956,200

Section 110. The sum of $1,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Cemetery Oversight
Licensing and Disciplinary Fund to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation for all costs associated with

administration of the Cemetery Oversight Act.

Section 115. The sum of $393,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Community
Association Manager Licensing and Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for all
costs associated with administration of the Community

Association Manager Licensing and Disciplinary Act.

Section 120. The sum of $19,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation from the Real Estate Research and
Education Fund for costs associated with the operation of the

Office of Real Estate Research at the University of Illinois.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -231- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 125. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Athletics
Supervision and Regulation Fund to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation for all costs associated with

administration of the Boxing and Full-contact Martial Arts Act.

Section 130. The sum of $1,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Compassionate Use
of Medical Cannabis Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for all —costs associated with
operational expenses of the department in relation to the

regulation of medical marijuana.

ARTICLE 58

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Illinois Gaming Board:

PAYABLE FROM THE STATE GAMING FUND
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenens 10,100,000
For State Contributions to the
State Employees' Retirement System............... 5,213,000

For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 336,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -232- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonseeonsenssasss 2,664,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 702,000
o K = V. S 60,500
FOr COMMOALIdeS vt ittt ettt ettt e et et eeeseenseeneeneeas 15,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 2,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 50,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnn 1,733,000
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 207,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeveeeennen.. 100,000
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 50,000
For Expenses Related to the Illinois

StaAte POLliCe vttt it it it et it ettt ettt et e e 13,396,400
For distributions to local

governments for admissions and

wagering tax, including prior year costs ....... 100,000,000

For

costs associated with the

implementation and administration

0of the Video Gaming ACET .t ittt ittt eeeenenns 19,659,200

Total $154,288,900

ARTICLE 59

Section 5. The sum of $13,091,050, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the

President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -233- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4
of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their
respective houses throughout the year in connection with their
legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection
with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this
amount, 37.436% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 62.564% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the sums appropriated in Section
5 hereof shall be made only upon the delivery of a wvoucher
approved by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher
shall also be approved by the President of the Senate or the

Speaker of the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The sum of $20,603,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to meet the
ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate legislative
leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House
Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff and
office operations. Of this amount, 25.7% is appropriated to the
President of the Senate for such expenditures, 25.7% 1is
appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such
expenditures and 24.8% 1is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures, and 23.8% is appropriated to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -234- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

House Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The sum of $9,882,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of
committees, the general staff and operations, per diem
employees, special and standing committees, expenses incurred
in transcribing and printing of debates. Of this amount,
43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 56.982% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The sum of $309,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for the ordinary and incidental expenses, also including the
purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding,
printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House,
no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing,
handling or distributing such supplies and against which no
indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount,
69.277% 1s appropriated to the President of the Senate for such

expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -235- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The sum of $6,483,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for
expert witnesses, technical services, consulting assistance and
other research assistance associated with special studies and
long range research projects which may be requested by the
standing committees and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the
Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of 1984. Of this
amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 53.138% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 35. The sum of $167,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for
the particular and additional services appertaining to or
entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. Of this
amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for
such expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Senate

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The sum of $88,100, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -236- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on
official legislative business during weeks when the General
Assembly 1is not in Session. Of this amount, 65.5% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 34.5% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 45. The sum of $341,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses.
Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be
approved jointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives

and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 50. As used 1in Section 15 hereof, except where
the approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives is
expressly required for the expenditure of or the incurring of
indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on
contract, “Speaker” means the leader of the party having the
largest number of members of the House of Representatives as
of January 11, 2017, and “Minority Leader” means the leader of
the party having the second largest number of members of the

House of Representatives as of January 11, 2017.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled =237~ LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 55. The sum of $113,700, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the
planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses and all
other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction

of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.

Section 60. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, is appropriated from the General
Assembly Operations Revolving Fund to the President of the

Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet

o°

ordinary and contingent expenses. Of this amount, 50 is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 50% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended from an appropriation
hereto made for such purposes in Section 70 of Article 89 of
Public Act 100-0021, as amended, are re-appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -238- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

To the Senate President ... ettt eeeeeeeneens 500,000
To the Senate Minority Leader ......vuiiiinenennnnnn 500,000
Total $1,000,000
Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary and remain unexpended from an appropriation
hereto made for such purposes in Section 75 of Article 89 of
Public Act 100-0021, as amended, are re-appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeneennans 500,000
To the House Minority Leader ... .t ieiieeneeneennens 500,000
Total $1,000,000

Section 75. The sum of $441,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended from an appropriation
heretofore made for such purposes in Section 80 of Article 89
of Public Act 100-0021, as amended, is reappropriated to the
Speaker of the House for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of legislative and
representative districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinois Constitution on 1970.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -239- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund for expenses 1in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ...ttt ittt eeeeeeneneas 250,000
To the Senate Minority Leader .....ieeierieneeennnnnn 250,000
Total $500,000
Section 85. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund for expenses 1in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt teeeeeeneennans 250,000
To the House Minority Leader ...t intietneeneennens 250,000
Total $500,000

Section 90. The sum of $365,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended from an appropriation
heretofore made for such purposes in Section 63 of Article 89
of Public Act 100-0021, as amended, is re-appropriated from the

General Revenue Fund to the Speaker of the House of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -240- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Representatives to meet ordinary and contingent expenses,
including, but not limited to, the replacement of audio system

equipment for the House Chamber.

ARTICLE 60

Section 5. The sum of $4,583,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Governor for operational expenses of the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Governor's Grant Fund
to the Office of the Governor to be expended in accordance with
the terms and conditions upon which such funds were received
and in the exercise of the powers or performance of the duties

of the Office of the Governor.

ARTICLE 61

Section 5. The sum of $607,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Illinois Independent Tax Tribunal to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -241- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 10. The sum of $180,300, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the I1llinois Independent Tax
Tribunal Fund to the Illinois Independent Tax Tribunal to meet
its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2019.

ARTICLE 62

Section 5. The sum of $650,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Technology
Management Revolving Fund to the Department of Innovation and

Technology for administrative and program expenses.

ARTICLE 63

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Insurance Producer
Administration Fund to the Department of Insurance:

PRODUCER ADMINISTRATION
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vt et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 8,000,000
For State Contributions to the State
Employees' Retirement System..................... 4,129,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 612,000

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt eetoesoeseeseeeneenneennns 2,928,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -242- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 1,850,000
o K = VS 125,000
FOr COMMOALIdES v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeseeneeneeneeas 17,500
FOr Printing v it iie ittt et eeeeseneeeoneeennenenns 17,500
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 47,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeeeeneeeennns 2,571,300
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt it eteeeeeenenenn 230,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieiieeennenenn. 5,000
@ R S o X 100,000

Total $20,632,800

Section 10. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Insurance Producer
Administration Fund to the Department of Insurance for costs

and expenses related to or in support of Get Covered Illinois.

Section 15. The sum of $750,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Insurance Producer
Administration Fund to the Department of Insurance for costs
and expenses related to or in support of the agency’s

operations.

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Insurance



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -243- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Financial Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance:
FINANCIAL REGULATION
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 10,000,000

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 5,161,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 765,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 2,856,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it et ittt eeeeeeeeneenenn 1,850,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 150,000
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 17,500
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 17,500
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt eteeeeeoneeennenenns 47,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeueeeeeneeennnn 1,391,300
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 215,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........coiiiieeeennn. 5,000
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it ettt ettt ettt e et eeeeeeaeeaeean 49,000

Total $22,524,800

Section 25. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Insurance Financial
Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance for costs and

expenses related to or in support of the agency’s operations.

Section 30. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the George Bailey Memorial



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -244- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Fund to the Department of Insurance for grants and expenses

related to or in support of the George Bailey Memorial Program.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Public Pension
Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance:

PENSION DIVISION
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 965,000

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System .........ceeeieeneeennnsn 498,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 73,800
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot onsonsonsessnssnsennssass 360,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeneeenn 25,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 30,000
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 2,500
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 2,500
FOor EQUIPMENT & i ittt ittt ettt et s eeseeseeoeeaenaneas 5,000
For Telecommunications Services ..........uieiuennnn.. 2,500

Total $1,964,300
Section 40. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Public Pension
Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance for costs and

expenses related to or in support of the agency’s operations.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -245- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 45. The sum of $950,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Workers’
Compensation Commission Operations Fund to the Department of
Insurance for costs associated with the administration and
operations of the Insurance Fraud Division of the Illinois

Workers’ Compensation Commission’s Anti-Fraud Program.

ARTICLE 64

Section 5. The amount of $1,639,500, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the 1Illinois Labor Relations Board to meet its

operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

ARTICLE 65

Section 5. The sum of $1,201,400, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to
meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June

30, 2019.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -246- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
for the purpose of making pension pick up contributions to the
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for affected

legislative staff employees.

Section 15. The sum of $273,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Audit Commission to meet 1its operational
expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, including

prior year costs.

Section 20. The sum of $2,950,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Research Unit to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 25. The sum of $1,140,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet its

operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 30. The sum of $5,166,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -247- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 35. The following sum, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Assembly
Computer Equipment Revolving Fund to the Legislative
Information System:

For Purchase, Maintenance, and Rental of
General Assembly Electronic Data Processing
Equipment and for other operational purposes

0of the General Assembly .....ci ittt eneennnnns 1,600,000

Section 40. The sum of $2,160,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 45. The sum of $2,581,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet 1ts operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 50. The sum of $1,669,500, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its operational expenses

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HBO109 Enrolled -248- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ARTICLE 66

Section 5. The sum of $312,500, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Ethics Commission to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Commission and the O0Office of

Legislative Inspector General.

ARTICLE 67

Section 5. The amount of $1,159,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor to meet 1its
operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

2018.

Section 10. The sum of $47,500, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agricultural Premium
Fund to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for all costs
associated with the Rural Affairs Council including any grants

or administrative expenses.

ARTICLE 68

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -249- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Department of the Lottery,
including operating expenses related to Multi-State Lottery
games pursuant to the Illinois Lottery Law:
PAYABLE FROM STATE LOTTERY FUND
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 5,579,900

For State Contributions for the State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 2,880,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 393,200
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,776,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 4,627,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 42,400
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 36,500
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 11,600
FOr EQUIPMENT & i vttt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaeeaeeas 9,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 3,630,200
For TelecommunicCations ServVIiCeS v v ittt eeeeeeneens 348,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 222,600
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt e ettt ettt et et eeeeeeneenns 100,000

For Expenses of Developing and

Promoting Lottery Games ... veetieteeeeeennennns 233,450,000
For Expenses of the Lottery Board ............. ... 8,300
For payment of prizes to holders of

winning lottery tickets or shares,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -250- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

including prizes related to Multi-State
Lottery games, and payment of
promotional or incentive prizes
associated with the sale of lottery
tickets, pursuant to the provisions

of the "Illinois Lottery Law" .....ciiieunn... 1,000,000,000

Total $1,253,115,700

ARTICLE 69

Section 5. The amount of $1,272,700, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget to meet
its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2019.

Section 10. The amount of $1,590,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Capital
Development Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and
Budget for ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the

sale and administration of General Obligation bonds.

Section 15. The amount of $650,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Build Illinois Bond

Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -251- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ordinary and contingent expenses associated with the sale and

administration of Build Illinois bonds.

Section 20. The amount of $480,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Build Illinois
Bond Retirement and Interest Fund to the Governor’s Office of
Management and Budget for the purpose of making payments to the
Trustee under the Master Indenture as defined by and pursuant

to the Build Illinois Bond Act.

Section 25. The amount of $113,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the School
Infrastructure Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and
Budget for operational expenses related to the School

Infrastructure Program.

Section 30. The sum of $14,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Civic
Center Bond Retirement and Interest Fund to the Governor'’s
Office of Management and Budget for the principal and interest
and premium, if any, on Limited Obligation Revenue bonds issued

pursuant to the Metropolitan Civic Center Support Act.

Section 35. The sum of $4,300,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Grant Accountability



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -252- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and Transparency Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management
and Budget for costs in support of the implementation and
administration of the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act

and the Budgeting for Results initiative.

Section 40. No contract shall be entered into or obligation
incurred for any expenditures from the appropriations made in
Sections 10, 15 and 20 until after the purposes and amounts

have been approved in writing by the Governor.

Section 45. The amount of $150,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget to meet its

operational expenses for Youth Budget Commission.

ARTICLE 70

Section 5. 1In addition to other amounts appropriated, the
amount of $38,777,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Natural Resources for operational expenses of the fiscal

year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



HBO109 Enrolled -253- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

GENERAL OFFICE

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOr PerSOnal ServViCeS vttt ittt et eteeseenseeneeneeneeneenees

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ......uiiinetenneeenneeennns
For State Contributions to Social Security .........c.e......
FOr GroUp INSULANCE & ittt it ittt et e ot e ot e ot e oeeeeeeseeseases

FOr ContractuUal ServViCeS v v tie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneens 70,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

FOr ContractuUal ServViCeS v v tie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneens 70,500

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v iveiie et teeeeeeeeeeeeneennens 150,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System............ .. 81,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 11,500
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE t v vt ottt e sonsonesossessnesnennsensss 29,700

For ContractuUal ServViCeS i ittt it ittt ettt teeeeeeeenenen

FOr Travel ittt ittt ettt et ettt e e eeoseeenensasasnsesas
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas

Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:

FOor ContractuUal ServViCeS ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeenneen

Payable from the Aggregate Operations

Regulatory Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -254- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For TeleCcommUNiCations ettt t ettt teieeeneeennns 0
Payable from Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ... ittt ttttttenneeeeneeeennn 0
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses .........ce..... 136,000
Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCes .t i ittt eeeeeeeeeneeennns 0

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SysStem ......uiiiineteeneeennenennns 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ........cec..... 0
FOTr GIrOoUP INSUTANCE 4t vt o vt oot ossonsonsseesossessssessanssans 0
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ttttttneeeeneeeenns 0

Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ........c.ceeeee.. 65,000
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 587,900
For expenses of the Park and
Conservation ProOgram @ ... e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanns 2,200,000
Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vt ie ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 49,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.......... ... ... 26,000

For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 3,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -255- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt o vt oot onesossossesossessasss 27,000
FOr Contractual ServViCeS v vt ittt et eeeeeneeneeneennns 0
Total $3,513,300

Section 15. The sum of $398,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Abandoned Mined Lands
Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund to the Department of
Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent expenses for the

support of the Abandoned Mined Lands program.

Section 20. The sum of $329,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Federal Surface Mining
Control and Reclamation Fund to the Department of Natural
Resources for ordinary and contingent expenses for the support

of the Land Reclamation program.

Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF REALTY AND CAPITAL PLANNING
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCes ... it ittt ittt eeteteeeeeeaneenns 0
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ......... .ttt 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -256- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For State Contributions to Social Security ................ 0
FOTr GIroUP INSUTANCE v vt o vt oot oot ossonssoesossessssessanssans 0
For expenses of the Heavy Equipment
Dredging CreW & v e vt eeeeeeeeeeneeeenneeeeneenonnesas 497,300
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning «.u e it e et eeeeeeeneeeoeeeenneeenns 263,700
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For CommOdities vvt it ittt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeneneeeeeas 8,100
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 26,100
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning « v et ee et teeeeeeneeeoneeeanenenns 200,000
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 210,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........ciiiiiienenn.. 113,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 16,100
FOr GroUpP INSUTANCE v vt vttt etonsonesossossessseansensss 40,000
@ B K = Y 2,300
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 15,000

For expenses of the Heavy Equipment
Dredging CreW v v e it i it eeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeneeeeeneeans 195,500
For expenses of the Office of Realty and
Capital Planning. ¢ .o iii it neeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeenneeas 75,000
Payable from the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:

For expenses of Natural Areas Execution ............. 207,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -257- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition

and Development Fund:

For expenses of the OSLAD Program .......ceeeeeenen.n 944,900
Payable from the Partners for

Conservation Fund:

For expenses of the Partners for Conservation

ol @ T oY 1,971,900

Payable from the Illinois Wildlife

Preservation Fund:

For operation of Consultation Program ............... 500,000
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

For the Office of Realty and

Capital Planning «.uev et eeeeeeeeeneeennenennenns 5,027,000
For expenses of the Bikeways Program ................ 756,100
Total $11,070, 300

Section 30. The sum of $1,100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois Historic
Sites Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with the preservation services program, including
operational expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent

improvements, and special events.

Section 35. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois Historic Sites



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -258- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for awards and

grants associated with the preservation services program.

Section 40. The sum of $700,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Park and Conservation
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with the preservation services program, including
operational expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent

improvements, and special events.

Section 45. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tourism Promotion
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with the preservation services program, including
operational expenses, maintenance, repairs, permanent

improvements, and special events.

Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes . .i i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 196,000

For Contractual Services for Postage



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -259- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Expenses for DNR Headquarters ...........ciiiiiienn.. 35,000
FOr COmMMOALIEdes v vt ittt it ettt ettt et neeseeneeneenens 120,000
FOr Printing v in ittt et teeeeeneeeeneenonnenaes 210,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eueeeeenenennnnnn 350,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cuiieeunnenenn. 4,800
For expenses associated with

Watercraft Titling vu v ittt n it ittt eeeeeoneeeannns 450,000
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 15,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnnnn 300,000
For the implementation of the

Camping/Lodging Reservation System................. 225,000
For Public Events and Promotions .........eeeeeeeneen.. 15,000
For operation and maintenance of

new sites and facilities, including Sparta .......... 50,000

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivuiie et teeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeens 100,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.......... ... 54,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 7,700
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt oeennsoeseeseeseesneaneennss 24,000
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 750,000
For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 35,000

o B N N = v



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -260- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr COmMMOAIdeS v vt ittt ittt ettt et et seeseeneeneenens 170,000
FOr Printing v iin ittt et teeeeeeeeeeoneenonnens 170,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 57,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eeeeeeneeeennns 1,200,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 26,900

For expenses incurred for the

implementation, education and

maintenance of the Point of Sale System.......... 3,000,000
For the transfer of check-off dollars to the

Illinois Conservation Foundation .........c.couiiiiiiinnnnn. 0

For Educational Publications Services and

4 €1 0 1 T 20,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair .......... 15,500
For Public Events and PromoOtionsS «.v.uuevee et eeeeeennnn 2,000

For expenses associated with the
Sportsmen Against Hunger Program .............eeee... 50,000

@ R S o X = 600,000
Payable from Aggregate Operations

Regulatory Fund:

@ ol O 14111 Yo B s I T 2,300
Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:

For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....eeeeeeeeeeneeeenns 100,000
Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control

and Reclamation Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS i vt i ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeenns 5,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -261- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 25,000
FOr COMMOALIEde S vttt ittt e et e ettt eeseeneeneeneeneenns 1,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eueeeeenenennnnnn 175,000

Payable from Illinois Forestry Development Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......evereeeeeennnenns 25,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair ............... 0
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses .............. 3,784,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair .......... 76,700
Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
For Contractual ServViCesS v ittt it eteeeeeeeeeeneeneeneean 3,000

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 25,000
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 1,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 175,000

Total $12,671,400
Section 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
SPARTA WORLD SHOOTING AND RECREATION COMPLEX

Payable from the State Parks Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -262- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the World Shooting and

Recreational ComMPleX ¢ v et eeeneeeennenonneenes 1,000,000
For the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the World Shooting

and Recreational Complex, of which

no expenditures shall be authorized

from the appropriation until revenues

from sponsorships or donations sufficient

to offset such expenditures have been

collected and deposited into the

State ParKks FUNd . i it ittt ittt ittt et i et eteeeeeenans 350,000
For the Sparta Imprest ACCOUNT ...t ittt tneenennns 25,000

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the World Shooting and

Recreational CompleX ... et eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 1,200,000
Total $2,575,000
Section 60. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF GRANT MANAGEMENT AND ASSISTANCE

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -263- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSIiStaANCE v v it ittt e it eneeeeneeeoneeeonnas 0
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSIiStaANCE .+ v v it ittt teeeeennenonnns 190,000
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSiStaANCe ...t ii it tneneenenenns 1,170,000
Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition
and Development Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and ASSiStaANCEe .. v ittt et tneeeennnenns 1,000,000
Payable from DNR Federal Projects Fund:

For expenses of the Office of Grant

Management and AsSSistanCe ... ii it t it eeteeeneeneens 80,000
Total $2,440,000
Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF RESOURCE CONSERVATION
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 10,500,000

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -264- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Employees' Retirement System..........cccuuiuen... 5,671,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 803,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonsesonsenssasss 3,600,000
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 2,300,000
o K = V. S 75,000
FOr COmMMOALIdes vttt ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 1,443,800
FOr Printing v iie i ieee ettt eeeeeeonneeeneeeonnenas 150,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 200,000
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 150,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 350,000
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses

of The Chronic Wasting Disease Program

and other wildlife containment programs,

the surveillance and control of feral

livestock populations, and managing large

CAYNIVOTXE OCCULLENCES vt vt v ot v vt e ot e neeneeeeneeneees 1,800,000

For

an Urban Fishing Program in

conjunction with the Chicago Park

District to provide fishing and resource

management at the park district lagoons ............ 285,000

For

workshops, training and other

activities to improve the administration

of fish and wildlife federal aid

programs from federal aid administrative

grants received for such pPUrPOSES v . ev it neennn. 10,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -265- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Salmon Fund:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 209,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........ciinnnn... 112,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 16,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt oot oesoesossoesesossessasss 50,000

Payable from the Illinois Fisheries

Management Fund:

For operational expenses related to the

Division of Fisheries ...ttt it inenenenenns 2,200,000

Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 1,650,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 891,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 126,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt ontonsonssessesssesnseenseens 555,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 190,700
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 27,900
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 43,800
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 11,800
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 86,300
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 38,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciiciieeenn.. 70,200

For expenses of the Natural Areas

Stewardship ProOgram « v v e et e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeaneenns 3,200,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -266- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Expenses Related to the Endangered
Species Protection Board ...t it it ittt etneeenneeonnens 0
For Administration of the "Illinois
Natural Areas Preservation Act" ......... ..., 2,798,400
Payable from Partners for Conservation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses
of operating the Partners for
Conservation PrOgram «..uu e e eeeeeeneeenneeenneens 2,010,000
Payable from the Natural Resources
Restoration Trust Fund:
For Natural Resources Trustee Program ............. 1,000,000
Payable from Illinois Forestry Development Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses
of the Urban Forestry Program..........eeeeeeeen. 4,000,000
For payment of timber buyers’ bond forfeitures ...... 140,200
For payment of the expenses of
the Illinois Forestry Development Council .......... 118,500
Payable from the State Migratory
Waterfowl Stamp Fund:
For Stamp Fund Operations .....ouiiitietieteeeneennens 350,000
Payable from the Park and Conservation Fund:
For all expenses related to Department
youth employment PrOgramsS & v v vt et eneeeeeeeeeeeneeeeans 0

Total $47,235,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -267- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 70. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for the non-federal cost
share of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program to
establish long-term contracts and permanent conservation
easements in the Illinois River Basin; to fund cost share
assistance to landowners to encourage approved conservation
practices 1in environmentally sensitive and highly erodible
areas of the Illinois River Basin; and to fund the monitoring
of long-term improvements of these conservation practices as
required in the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of

Illinois and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Section 75. The sum of $24,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for (1)
reallocation of Wildlife and Fish grant reimbursements, (ii)
wildlife conservation and restoration plans and programs from
federal and/or state funds provided for such purposes or (iii)

both purposes.

Section 80. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of

subgrantee payments.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

HBO109 Enrolled -268- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 85. The sum of $650,000, or so much thereof may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the Partners for Conservation Fund for expenses
associated with Partners for Conservation Program to Implement

Ecosystem-Based Management for Illinois' Natural Resources.

Section 90. The sum of $25,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Roadside Monarch Habitat
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and
contingent expenses related to the development, enhancement and

restoration of Monarch butterfly and other pollinator habitat.

Section 95. The sum of $294,774, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and

contingent expenses of Resource Conservation.

Section 100. The sum of $6,700,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Wildlife and Fish
Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of

subgrantee payments.

Section 105. The sum of $1,818,042, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, independently or in cooperation with the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -269- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Federal Government or any agency thereof, any municipal
corporation, or political subdivision of the State, or with any
public or private corporation, organization, or individual, is
appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from the
Federal Title IV Fire Protection Assistance Fund for refunds

and for Rural Community Fire Protection Programs.

OFFICE OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT
Section 110. The sum of $6,000,000, or so much thereof may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses

related to the Coastal Management Program.

Section 115. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses

related to the Great Lakes Initiative.

Section 120. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Alcohol EnforCement v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt teeennnen 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -270- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from State Boating Act Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it teeeeeeeeeeeeeneennean 1,501,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........ciinnnn... 810,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 114,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o vt oot ossonsessesonssansans 467,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v iv it it it ettt eeeeeeeeneneens 423,100
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 67,800
For CommoOdities v vt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneneneas 232,700
FOr EBQUIipmMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt eeneeeenneeonnenas 277,700
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 368,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 322,100
For Expenses of DUI/OUI Equipment .........oeeeeeeeen.. 20,000

For Operational Expenses of the Snowmobile

Payable from State Parks Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 750,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System........... ... 405,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 57,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt o etonsenesessesenesnsenneenns 265,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 114,200

Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 5,096,600

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -271- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Employees' Retirement System..........cccuuiuen... 2,752,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 389,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonsesonsenssasss 1,464,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vv ittt eeeeeeeeeeenens 714,600
o K = V. S 56,500
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt ittt it ettt ettt et neeseeneeneenens 158,900
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 57,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 117,400
For TelecommUNIiCations v et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas 505,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 159,100

Payable from Conservation Police Operations
Assistance Fund:
For expenses associated with the
Conservation Police OfficCersS vttt tieeeneennn 1,250,000
Payable from the Drug Traffic
Prevention Fund:
For use in enforcing laws regulating
controlled substances and cannabis
on Department of Natural Resources
regulated lands and waterways to the
extent funds are received by the
Department & o vttt e e e e e e ettt e 25,000

Total $18, 980,000

Section 125. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -272- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Boating Act Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses of Alcohol

Enforcement.

Section 130. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF LAND MANAGEMENT AND EDUCATION
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 3,398,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 1,835,600
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 260,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt oetonsonesoessnesnennennss 1,195,100
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 700,000
o Bl N o= v = 0
FOr COmMMOAIiaesS v vt ittt ittt ettt et et teeeeeeeneenennens 175,000
For Snowmobile PrOgramsS .. v eeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeneennns 53,000

Payable from State Parks Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,781,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,042,300
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeaneaneas 289,300



HBO109 Enrolled -273- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonseeonsenssasss 1,332,400
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 2,300,000
o K = V. S 38,000
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt et ittt ettt eteeneeseeneeneenens 525,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 200,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ve et ettt teeeeeeeeeeneenens 345,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 510,000

For expenses related to the

ITllinois-Michigan Canal ...ttt ittt ennnnnnn. 120,000

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For operations and maintenance from

revenues derived from the sale of

surplus crops and timber harvest ................. 1,100,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

L = S 35,000

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,000,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........cciiieen... 1,080,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 153,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o et onsonesonssoesnssnsennseans 660,000
For Contractual ServiCes ..i it i ittt eeeneeenn 1,375,000
For Travel ...t it i et et et et et e e
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 600,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 200,000
For TelecommunicCations ... ...ttt enneeenneenn. 35,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled =274~ LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceeeeeennn.. 225,000
For Union County and Horseshoe
Lake Conservation Areas,
Farming and Wildlife operations ......oiiiieneenenn. 550,000
For operations and maintenance from
revenues derived from the sale of
surplus crops and timber harvest ................. 3,000,000
Payable from Wildlife Prairie Park Fund:
Grant to Wildlife Prairie Park for the
Park’s Operations and Improvements ............ccc... 70,000
Payable from Illinois and Michigan Canal Fund:
For expenses related to the
Illinois-Michigan Canal . ...ttt eeennnnnnn. 30,000
Payable from the Partners for Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Partners for
Conservaltion PrOgram v v et eeeeeeeneeeeeoeseeseesneeesanss 0
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Park and Conservation
ol @ T oY 19,000,000
For expenses of the Bikeways Program .............. 1,700,000
For the expenses related to FEMA
Grants to the extent that such funds
are available to the Department ............. 0o 500,000
For expenses of the Park and Conservation

ol @ T oY 9,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -275- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the Adeline Jay Geo-Karis
Illinois Beach Marina Fund:

For operating expenses of the

North Point Marina at Winthrop Harbor ............... 50,000
o = i o 25,000
Total $60,996,300

Section 135. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Parks Fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for the costs associated
with historic preservation and site management including, but
not limited to, operational expenses, grants, awards,
maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and special

events.

Section 140. The sum of $3,300,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Park and
Conservation Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
the costs associated with historic preservation and site
management including, but not limited to, operational expenses,
grants, awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements,

and special events.

Section 145. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Tourism Promotion



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -276- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with historic preservation and site management
including, but not limited to, operational expenses, grants,
awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and

special events.

Section 150. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Historic Property
Administrative Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for
administrative expenses associated with the Historic Tax Credit

Program.

Section 155. The sum of $3,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois Historic
Sites Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the costs
associated with historic preservation and site management
including, but not limited to, operational expenses, grants,
awards, maintenance, repairs, permanent improvements, and

special events.

Section 160. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF MINES AND MINERALS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled =277~ LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from the Explosives Regulatory Fund:
For expenses associated with Explosive
2T b B = e ) o 232,000
Payable from the Aggregate Operations
Regulatory Fund:
For expenses associated with Aggregate
Mining Regulation ...ttt ittt teeeeeeneeeannns 352,300
Payable from the Coal Mining Regulatory Fund:
For the purpose of coordinating
training and education programs
for miners and laboratory analysis
and testing of coal samples and mine
ALMOSPhETrES vttt it it et e e et et et e 75,000
For expenses associated with Surface
Coal Mining Regulation «..uiiii i tintneeneeeeeeenns 110,000
For operation of the Mining Safety Program ........... 20,000
Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,325,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........ciiiiieenn.. 662,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 101,400
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt o etnneseneseesessneeansenneenns 450,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .i i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 405,400

For expenses associated with litigation



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -278- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

of Mining Regulatory acCtions ...ttt ieeeeneeeenneenns 0
o K = V. S 16,000
FOr COMMOALIEdE S vttt ittt ettt ettt e seeseeneeneeneenns 3,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 1,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 60,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eevereeeeeennnenns 50,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v v ettt it te e eeeeeneenenenenns 40,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennenenn. 40,000

For the purpose of coordinating
training and education programs for
miners and laboratory analysis and
testing of coal samples and mine
U 10 X3 ) o ol = 300,000
For Small Operators' Assistance Program ..........eeeeeee.. 0
Payable from the Land Reclamation Fund:
For the purpose of reclaiming surface
mined lands, with respect to which
a bond has been forfeited .......iiiiiiiiiennn.. 4,000,000
Payable from Coal Technology Development Assistance Fund:
For expenses of Coal Mining Regulation ............ 3,000,000
For expenses of Coal Mining Safety ................ 2,600,000
Payable from the Abandoned Mined Lands
Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,525,000

For State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -279- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Employees' Retirement System..........cccuuiuen... 1,262,500
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 206,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot oot onsonsossessnssenssans 725,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 281,200
o K = V. S 30,700
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 26,800
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 1,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 111,300
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeennnennn 146,400
For TelecommuUNiCations v v ettt et te e eeeeeeenenenenns 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 75,000

For expenses associated with
Environmental Mitigation Projects,
Studies, Research, and Administrative
S Yo B 2,000,000

Total $21,279,500

Section 165. The sum of $340,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Surface
Mining Control and Reclamation Fund to the Department of
Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent expenses for the

support of the Land Reclamation program.

Section 170. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -280- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Payable from the Mines and Minerals Underground

Injection Control Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS ittt ittt ettt neeeneeeeneeennns 0
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement SysStem ......uiiiineteeneeennenennns 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ........eeee.... 0
FOTr GIrOoUP INSUTANCE 4t vt o vt oot ossonsonsseesossessssessanssans 0
FOr Trave Ll & it it et ettt et et e e e e e 0
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns 0
For Expenses of 0il and Gas Regulation .............. 345,000

Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 575,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 310,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 44,000
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE « v vt v vt o et onsonesonssossnesnennseans 185,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeenn 42,800
@ B K=V 2,000
@ ol O 141 11T Yo Br ik s I Y 2,500
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 5,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing .. veeteeeeeeeeeeeenenns 6,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt te ettt eeeeeeeeeeenenenn 10,000



HBO109 Enrolled -281- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceiieenneneen.. 20,000
For Plugging & Restoration Projects ...........oo... 750,000
o = i o 25,000

Payable from the 0il and Gas Resource
Management Fund:
For expenses associated with the operations
of the Office of 01l and Gas v v v i vt it ittt it i ee e 500,000
Payable from Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeneneas 398,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 199,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 30,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 180,000
For Contractual ServViCes v uvui it ittt eteeeeeeeeeneens 222,000
@ B K = Y 7,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 10,000
For Printing i ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeseeeeeoenaeeas 2,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ettt ee s oeseeseeoeeanennss 25,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing v . ieeteeeeeeeeeeneneens 5,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 28,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 78,000
For Interest Penalty ESCroOW ...ttt enteeteeeeeeeeeeeoeenns 0
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt i et ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeneenens 500,000

Total $4,507,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -282- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 175. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter

named,

are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent

expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 405,700
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 219,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 31,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt oot onsonsossessnesnsennsans 133,900
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeenenens 1,100,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 70,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 26,800
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 30,000
For TeleCommuUNiCations v e ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 38,000
For expenses of the Boat Grant Match ................ 130,000
For Repairs and Modifications to Facilities .......... 53,900

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For

payment of the Department’s

share of operation and maintenance

of statewide stream gauging network,

water data storage and retrieval



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HBO109 Enrolled -283- LRB10O

system, in cooperation with the U.S.

Geological SUTVEY vt v vttt eeeeneeennenennenns

Payable from the Capital Development Fund:

FOr Personal ServiCesS v vve e et eeeeeeeeeeenns

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System................

For State Contributions to Social Security

For Group INSUFANCE .. it i it ittt it neeneeeeeeens

Payable from the National Flood Insurance
Program Fund:

For execution of state assistance
programs to improve the administration
of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and National Dam
Safety Program as approved by

the Federal Emergency Management Agency

(B2 Stat. 572) vttt ittt ittt i ittt

Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For expenses of Water Resources Planning,

Resource Management Programs and

Project Implementation ............coiiienn..

For FEMA Mapping Grant .........c.oieieiienennn.

Total

03515 WGH 13520 b

....... 375,000

....... 746,300

....... 650,000

$4,783,100

Section 180. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -284- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources for expenditure by the Office of Water Resources from
the Flood Control Land Lease Fund for disbursement of monies
received pursuant to Act of Congress dated September 3, 1954
(68 Statutes 1266, same as appears in Section 701c-3, Title 33,
United States Code Annotated), provided such disbursement shall

be in compliance with 15 ILCS 515/1 Illinois Compiled Statutes.

Section 185. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois State
Museum Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary

and contingent expenses of the Illinois State Museum.

ARTICLE 71

Section 5. The sum of $2,030,321, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11, Section 50 and Article 12, Section 10 of Public Act
100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses

related to the Coastal Management Program.

Section 10. The sum of $71,576, or so much thereof as may

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -285- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

on June 30, 2018, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 12, Section 15 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from the
DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the Coastal

Management Program.

Section 15. The sum of $3,022,295, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 12, Section 20 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from the
DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the

Great Lakes Initiative.

Section 20. The sum of $215,401, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 11, Section 40 and Article 12, Section
21 of Public Act 100-0021, is reappropriated from the Wildlife
and Fish Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for the
non-federal cost share of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement
Program to establish long-term <contracts and permanent
conservation easements in the Illinois River Basin; to fund
cost share assistance to landowners to encourage approved

conservation practices in environmentally sensitive and highly



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -286- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

erodible areas of the Illinois River Basin; and to fund the
monitoring of long-term improvements of these conservation
practices as required in the Memorandum of Agreement between
the State of Illinois and the United States Department of

Agriculture.

Section 25. The sum of $4,561,515, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore
made 1in Article 11 Section 10 and Article 12, Section 25 of
Public Act 100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the Park and Conservation Fund for

expenses of the Park and Conservation Program.

Section 30. The sum of $13,144,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore
made in Article 11, Section 60 and Article 12, Section 26 of
Public Act 100-0021, is reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the Park and Conservation Fund for

expenses of the Park and Conservation Program.

Section 35. The sum of $1,367,272, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of

business on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -287- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

made 1n Article 11 Section 45 and Article 12, Section 30 of
Public Act 100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of
Natural Resources from the Partners for Conservation Fund for
expenses associated with the Partners for Conservation Program
to Implement Ecosystem-Based Management for Illinois’ Natural

Resources.

Section 40. The sum of $5,755,643, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11 Section 35 and Article 12, Section 35 of Public Act
100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the 1Illinois Forestry Development Fund for

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Urban Forestry Program.

Section 45. The sum of $3,139,201, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11 Section 60 and Article 12, Section 40 of Public Act
100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the State Parks Fund for operations and

maintenance.

Section 50. The sum of $7,526,614, or so much thereof as

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -288- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11 Section 60 and Article 12, Section 45 of Public Act
100-0021, 1is reappropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the Wildlife and Fish Fund for operations and

malntenance.

Section 55. The sum of $321,658, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from an appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11, Section 35 and Article 12, Section 50, of Public
Act 100-0021, is reappropriated to the Department of Natural
Resources from the State Migratory Waterfowl Stamp Fund for

Stamp Fund Operations.

Section 60. The sum of $66,763, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 13, Section 5 of Public Act 100-0021, is reappropriated
from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the Department of Natural
Resources for wildlife conservation and restoration plans and
programs from federal and/or state funds provided for such

purposes.

Section 65. The sum of $1,513,738, or so much thereof as

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -289- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 13, Section 10 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for expenses of subgrantee

payments.

Section 70. The sum of $3,949,323, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 13, Section 15 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of ©Natural Resources for (i) reallocation of
Wildlife and Fish grant reimbursements, (ii) wildlife
conservation and restoration plans and programs from federal
and/or state funds provided for such purposes or (iii) both

purposes.

Section 75. The sum of $2,758,907, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 13, Section 20 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for expenses of subgrantee

payments.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HBO109 Enrolled -290- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Section 80. The sum of $7,715,787, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11, Section 41 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of ©Natural Resources for (i) reallocation of
Wildlife and Fish grant reimbursements, (ii) wildlife
conservation and restoration plans and programs from federal
and/or state funds provided for such purposes or (iii) both

purposes.

Section 85. The sum of $1,474,035, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2018, from a new appropriation heretofore made in
Article 11, Section 42 of Public Act 100-0021, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for expenses of subgrantee

payments.

ARTICLE 72

Section 5. The sum of $452,700, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Procurement Policy Board for its ordinary and contingent

expenses.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -291- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ARTICLE 73

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
objects and purposes hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Property Tax Appeal Board:
Payable from the Personal Property Tax

Replacement Fund:
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 2,783,900

For Contributions to the State

Employees’ Retirement System ...........cccuuen... 1,436,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 198,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 864,000
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 67,900
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 30,000
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 9,600
For Printing i ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeseeeeeoenaeeas 4,200
FOor EQUIPMENT & i ittt ittt ettt i e et eeseeseeeeeaenaeeas 4,400
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 173,000
For Telecommunication ServicCes .. .u. ittt eeeeeeeenenn 30,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciiiiieeeenn.. 6,000
FOr Refunds ...ttt it e et e e et e et e eiee e 200

For Costs Associated with the Appeal

Process and the Reestablishment of a



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -292- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Cook County OfficCe v iiiiiin ittt ittt ie e teeenennannn 200,000

Total $5,808,600

ARTICLE 74

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Illinois Racing Board:

PAYABLE FROM THE HORSE RACING FUND

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 1,210,700
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiiinnnn... 624,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 92,700
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt v vt o et onsonesossessnesnenneans 275,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 168,500
@ B K = Y 8,500
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 1,800
FOor Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt eeteesoeseeoeeaneaeeans 0
FOr EQUIPMENT &t ittt ittt it ettt s et s eeeeeseeoeeaeeanseas 2,500
For Electronic Data ProCessing ....ueeeeeeeeeeneeneenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 76,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 10,000
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et it ettt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeenes 1,000
For Expenses related to the Laboratory



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -293- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

ol @ T > 1,296,400
For Expenses to regulate and,
when so ordered by the Board
to augment organization licensee
purse accounts, to be used exclusively
for making purse awards when such
funds are available ...ttt ittt e e e e 2,394,700
For Distribution to local governments
for admisSsSions LaAX v vttt ittt ettt eeeeeneeenenns 260,000
Total $6,497,700
ARTICLE 75
Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:
GOVERNMENT SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Refund of certain taxes in lieu

of credit memoranda, where such

refunds are authorized by law..................

PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX
REPLACEMENT FUND

For a portion of the state’s share of state’s

..4,750,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -294- LRB100O 03515

attorneys’ and assistant state’s

attorneys’ salaried, including

Prior yYear COSES v ittt ittt ittt iiiiiieeneeeennn

For a portion of the state’s share of county

public defenders’ salaries pursuant

to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007 ¢ v viiiiii ittt e

For the State’s share of county
supervisors of assessments or

county assessors’ salaries, as

provided by 1aw ..ttt n et tteeteneeeoneeeans

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3

and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA & i i i it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA &t i i i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e et ettt

For additional compensation for county

treasurers, pursuant to Public Act

84-1432, as amended v . v vttt ittt ettt

For the annual stipend for sheriffs as
provided in subsection (d) of Section

4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the

COUNEIES COAE v ittt it ettt e ettt et ee et

WGH 13520 b

...14,180,300

... 1,200,000

....3,300,000

...... 350,000

...... 510,000

...... 663,000

...... 663,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -295- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For the annual stipend to county

coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002

including Prior year COSES t vttt e et eeneeennenonnns 663,000

For additional compensation for

county auditors, pursuant to Public

Act 95-0782, including prior

YEAL COSES vttt ittt it ettt ittt et ettt 123,500
Total $27,652,800

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

For Reimbursement to International

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ................ 30,000,000
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeenens 22,000,000
Total $52,000,000

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND

For Refunds as provided for in Section

13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax ACEL vt vttt it ieeennn. 12,000

PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND

For allocation to Chicago for additional

1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 .......... 99,000,000

PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND

For refunds associated with the

Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT

DISTRIBUTIVE FUND



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -296- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For allocation to local governments
for additional 1.25% Use Tax
pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... ...ttt 305,100,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
DISTRIBUTIVE FUND
For allocation to local governments
of the net terminal income tax per
the Video Gaming ACET . v v ittt ittt et teeeeenenenns 80,000,000
PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS’ REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND
For payments to counties as required
by the Senior Citizens Real
Estate Tax Deferral Act, including
Prior yYear COSE ittt ittt ti ittt ee et eeeoeeaneas 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM RENTAL HOUSING
SUPPORT PROGRAM FUND
For administration of the Rental
Housing SUpPpPOTYL PrOgram . ... ueeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeenns 1,750,000
For rental assistance to the Rental
Housing Support Program, administered
by the Illinois Housing Development

N B o e s 25,000,000

Total $26,750,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS AFFORDABLE

HOUSING TRUST FUND



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -297- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For administration of the Illinois
Affordable Housing ACE .o v it ittt ittt eeeeeennnnnn 4,100,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
For a Grant for Allocation to Local Law
Enforcement Agencies for joint state and
local efforts in Administration of the
Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S A v ittt et ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeas 900,000

Section 10. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State and Local Sales
Tax Reform Fund to the Department of Revenue for the purpose
stated in Section 6z-17 of the State Finance Act and Section 2-
2.04 of the Downstate Public Transportation Act for a grant to

Madison County.

Section 15. The sum of $55,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois Affordable
Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Revenue for grants (down
payment assistance, rental subsidies, security deposit
subsidies, technical assistance, outreach, building an
organization's capacity to develop affordable housing projects
and other related purposes), mortgages, loans, or for the
purpose of securing bonds pursuant to the Illinois Affordable

Housing Act, administered by the Illinois Housing Development



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -298- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Authority.

Section 20. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Foreclosure
Prevention Program Fund to the Department of Revenue for
administration by the Illinois Housing Development Authority,
for grants and administrative expenses pursuant to the

Foreclosure Prevention Program.

Section 25. The sum of $5,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Foreclosure
Prevention Program Graduated Fund to the Department of Revenue
for administration by the TIllinois Housing Development
Authority, for grants and administrative expenses pursuant to

the Foreclosure Prevention Program.

Section 30. The sum of $13,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Abandoned
Residential Property Municipality Relief Fund to the Department
of Revenue for administration by the Illinois Housing
Development Authority, for grants and administrative expenses
pursuant to the Abandoned Residential Property Municipality

Relief Program.

Section 35. The sum of $50,338,700, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

HBO109 Enrolled -299- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Revenue for operational expenses of the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 40. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Tax Compliance and
Administration Fund to the Department of Revenue for Refunds

associated with the Illinois Secure Choice Savings Program Act.

Section 45. The sum of $85,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tax Compliance and
Administration Fund to the Department of Revenue for

operational expenses of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 50. The sum of $6,729,800, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Dram Shop Fund to
the Department of Revenue for operational expenses of the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Section 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:

TAX ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -300- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ettt eeeeeeeeneeneennns 18,374,900

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 9,484,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 1,405,700
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonseesnsenssesss 4,752,000
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 2,323,400
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 786,200
For CommMOdities v vttt ittt it ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 58,400
FOr Printing v iie i ieee ettt eeeeeeonneeeneeeonnenas 169,800
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 45,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnn 8,506,600
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt it eteeeeeeeenenn 787,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................ 43,200

For Administrative Costs Associated
with the Motor Fuel Tax Enforcement
Grant f£rom USDOT & ittt ittt ittt ettt teeneeneenens 150,000
Total $46,886,300
PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 868,100

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.......... ... 448,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 66,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt o v vt etonsonesoeseseneonsenneeans 264,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 30,200

FOr COmMMOAIEdeS vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeneeeeenes 2,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -301- LRB100 03515

FOr Printing v iniee e te e eneeeeneeeoneennns
For Electronic Data Processing .........eeeeeene..

For Telecommunications ServiCesS ..v.veueeeeeeeenenn.

Total

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

FOr Personal ServViCeS v et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneenn

For State Contributions to State

Employees'

For State Contributions to Social Security ......
FOr Group INSUFANCE & i it ittt it ittt eteoeeeeeeeeens

For Telecommunications ServiCesS ..v.veeeeeeeeenenn.

Total
PAYABLE FROM TAX COMPLIANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION FUND

For Administration of the Drycleaner

Environmental Response Trust Fund Act ..........

For Administration of the Simplified

TelecommMUNIiCAtioNS ACE v v it ittt ittt ettt eeeenenn

For administrative costs associated

with the Municipality Sales Tax

as directed in Public Act 93-1053 .......... ...

For administration of the Cigarette

Retailer Enforcement ACt ..v v ittt ittt eeeeeenns

Total

Retirement System .........coveiunn..

WGH 13520 b

$1,992,200

$386,100

....142,400

..2,810,600

....184,600

....899,900

$4,037,500



HBO109 Enrolled -302- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

PAYABRLE FROM PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX
REPLACEMENT FUND
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 12,421,000

For State Contributions to State

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Employees' Retirement System..........cceuuiuunn... 6,411,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 950, 300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 3,864,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it it ittt eeeeeeeenenenn 1,110,700
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 243,900
For CommMOdities v vttt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 52,500
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 27,100
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 30,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeueeeeeneeennnn 7,032,500
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 561,100
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................ 27,800

Total $32,731,900

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

FEDERAL TRUST FUND

For Administrative Costs Associated

with the Illinois Department of

Revenue Federal Trust Fund

Section 60.

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

The following named sums,

....... 250,000

or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO109 Enrolled -303- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Revenue:
PAYABLE FROM DRAM SHOP FUND
FOr RefUNAS v it ittt e et e e e e e e et e et ettt ettt eeeenaeens 5,000
For expenses related to the
Retailer Education Program ........eeeeeeeeeennennnns 263,200
For the purpose of operating the
Beverage Alcohol Sellers and
Servers Education and Training
(BASSET) PIrOQTaAll v v v oo oot oesensnnsoesossessneeseanss 294,500

Total $562,700

ARTICLE 76

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of
the Secretary of State to meet the ordinary, contingent, and
distributive expenses of the following organizational units of
the Office of the Secretary of State:

EXECUTIVE GROUP
For Personal Services:

For Regular Positions:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 6,019,600

For Extra Help:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled

Payable from General Revenue Fund

-304- LRB100 03515

For Employee Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement

Payable from General

Payable from Road Fund

For State Contribution
Social Security:

Payable from General

System:

Revenue Fund .............

to

Revenue Fund .............

For Contractual Services:

Payable from General
For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General
For Commodities:

Payable from General
For Printing:

Payable from General
For Equipment:

Payable from General

For Telecommunications:

Payable from General
GENERAL

For Personal Services:
For Regular Positions:

Payable from General

Payable from Road Fund

Revenue Fund .............

Revenue Fund .............

Revenue Fund .............

Revenue Fund .............

Revenue Fund .............

Revenue Fund .............

ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP

Revenue Fund .............

WGH 13520 b



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -305- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 534,200
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ........ ... 84,300
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ........ ..., 4,279,700
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......ciueietnneennnns 6,107,400

For Extra Help:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 665,800
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......oeuiitietteteeeeeeeeenenn 13,200
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......oiiiiiieenneneennns 130,700

For Employee Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,005,500
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 10,700
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..........oiiiiiiiineen.. 1,700
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......ouuiitiineteeeeeennenenn 90,800
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......uoiiiiieennennenennn 123,900

For State Contribution to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -306- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

State Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from Road Fund .......iiii it tinteeeneeneennnnns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 275,700
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ........ oo, 43,500
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......oeouietietieeneeeeennn 2,215,700
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......ciueietnneennnns 3,219,700

For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 3,846,000
Payable from Road Fund ... ..ttt iitiinteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 43,900

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........cciiiiiiiiinnn.. 6,200
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiittetneenneneens 284,700
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......oiiiiiieeneeneennns 468,100

For Group Insurance:

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 144,000
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..........coiiiiiiinn.. 38,400

Payable from Securities Audit



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -307- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

and Enforcement Fund ........uuiiitiinteeennnnn 1,368,000
Payable from Department of Business
Services Special Operations Fund ............... 1,913,300

For Contractual Services:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 17,234,400
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from Motor Fuel Tax Fund ................ 1,300,000
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 123,400

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ........iiiiiiiiiiiienn.. 600
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouietieteetneeneennn 1,048,500
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......oiiiiiieenneneennns 808,000

For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 133,000
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 4,500

Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......iuiii ittt eeeeneeneenenns 4,700
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......eiiiitieeneenneneenns 1,000
For Commodities:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 857,900

Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitinteeeeeeneeneenennns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -308- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund .........

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........ciiiiiii...

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ........uiiiitiinteeennnnn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......ciueietnneennnns

For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ...............
Payable from Road Fund ........iiiiiiiiiiienennnn

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund .........

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ......oiiiiiiiittteeeeeeeenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......oeiiitinennennenns

For Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ...............
Payable from Road Fund ........iiiiiiiiieennennnn

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund .........

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ......... ...,

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ......iuiiiiieeteeeeeeeeeenn

Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund ........oiiiiieeneennnns



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -309- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Electronic Data Processing:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 4,600,000
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt inteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special Services Fund .....eietiineneeneeennnnnn 6,000,000

For Telecommunications:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 281,600
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt it tiinteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 2,300

Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund ........iiiiiiiiiiiienn.. 600
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......oeuiitietteteeeeeeeeenenn 26,800
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......eitii it eneeneeeenns 50,400
For Operation of Automotive Equipment:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 260,200
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiittetneenneneens 192,500
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......eitietieeeeeneeennns 95,000
For Refunds:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .................. 10,000
Payable from Road Fund ........coiiitietieennenennn 2,500,000

MOTOR VEHICLE GROUP



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -310- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

For Personal Services:

For Regular Positions:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 108,234,800
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from CSLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ..... 278,200

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ....cieenerennenennnnnn 743,600
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

Board FUNA v ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt 145,000
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............ 1,280,900

For Extra Help:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 7,012,200
Payable from Road Fund ... ..ttt iitiinteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 43,200

For Employee Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 2,369,000
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ....... 7,700

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......oiiiiiiiiinennnns 14,900
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ........ 2,900
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 26,500

For State Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitinteeeeeeneeneenennns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -311- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ..... 143,600

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ......uuierenenennnnnn 383,800
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ....... 74,800
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 683,400

For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 8,300,800
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ....... 4,000

Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .....vuieiiinnneenneennn 56,600
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
Board FUNA v ittt it i ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt 11,100
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 105,700
For Group Insurance:
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ..... 120,000
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiiiiennnn. 326,400
Payable From Motor Vehicle Review
=@ at B G o L 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 485,000
For Contractual Services:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 16,415,300

Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitinteeeeeeneeneenennns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -312- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS
Trust Fund ...ttt ittt ettt e et 1,346,000
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund ......cueerinenennnnnn 646,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
Board FUNA ittt et e e et et et et ettt ettt et 35,000
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 945,600
For Travel Expenses:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 282,200
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS
s & S A L o ' 1,400
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .......oiiiiiiiiinennnns 19,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
=@ = T ot H 2 G o 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ........... ... 0
For Commodities:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 220,800
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitiinteeeeeeneeneeneanns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS

s & w1 o X 3,020,000
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ........citiiienenn. 1,000,000

Payable from Motor Vehicle



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO109 Enrolled -313- LRB100 03515 WGH 13520 b

Review Board FUNA ...ttt ittt ittt ettt i e ettt e eeannennns 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 25,000
For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,312,500
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .....oieeeerenneennnns 1,200,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BOArd FUNGA . it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eneeeennenen 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............ccco... 0

For Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund